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Re: Proposed Large-Scale Ground-Mounted Solar Photovoltaic Installation, 0 Route 25, Wareham, MA 

 Response to Planning Board Comments at the May 23, 2022 Public Hearing 

 

Members of the Board: 

On behalf of our Client, Wareham PV I, LLC, VHB has prepared this letter in response to the comments posed by the 

Wareham Planning Board at the May 23, 2022 Public Hearing regarding the project mentioned above. 

In this response, for clarity, the Planning Board comments have been provided in regular text, and VHB’s responses 

are italicized. 

1. Members of the Planning Board noted that the Decommissioning Plan should be revised to remove salvage 

value. The Decommissioning Bond should also be revised to include the required cost escalator and to 

account for inflation. 

The Decommissioning Plan has been revised to remove salvage value from the gross estimated 

decommissioning cost. In addition, 125% of the gross estimated decommissioning cost was added to the total 

gross cost as a cost escalator, and the applicant agrees that the surety amount will be increased by two (2) 

percent annually on the anniversary of Project commissioning to account for inflation. 

2. Members of the Planning Board inquired whether Project utilities may be installed within the existing 20’ 

wide easement that extends from Charge Pond Road across the Town-owned Municipal Maintenance 

Facility property to the site. 

The 20’ wide easement that is proposed to be used for Project access from Charge Pond Road and Project 

utilities was created in 1966 by Massachusetts Department of Public Works Layout No. 5560 and Order of 

Taking (recorded at the Plymouth County Registry of Deeds in Book 3286, Page 413) (the “Order of Taking”).  

The Order of Taking took easements in certain parcels of land to provide access to property owners whose 

access and egress rights to their properties was eliminated by the layout of Route 25 as a limited access 

highway.  According to the Order of Taking, these easements (including the easement crossing the Municipal 

Maintenance Facility property) “consist of the right to enter upon said land at any time and to construct 

thereon and to maintain and use a roadway and necessary utilities” (emphasis added).  The easements 

created by the Order of Taking are shown on Sheet 28 of the 1966 Limited Access layout of Route 25 (recorded 

in Plan Book 12A, Page 66) (“Sheet 28”).  Copies of the Order of Taking and Sheet 28 are provided herewith.  

3. Members of the Planning Board noted that on the site, north of the access road, there are “cliff walls” where 

the ledge drops off at a 90-degree angle to the bottom of the clearing, with no vegetation, that are 
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exposed approximately 8-10 feet high. The question was posed as to what the final condition of these 

locations would be, as the proposed meadow mix would not be able to establish and be stabilized for 

growth at these locations. It was mentioned that this occurs along the entire western property line of the 

site, north of the access road. 

As shown on the Site Plans and in the accompanying photos, the slopes in question do not consist of a sheer 

drop-off, but rather are approximately 2:1 slopes that are currently vegetated. Site visits were conducted on 

March 17, 2021, and a specific site visit to verify this comment was conducted on May 23, 2022. As shown in 

the photos, these slopes have maintained stabilization and vegetation. 

The Project will not consist of any major grading in this area – instead just leveling out current stockpiles of 

sand to create a uniform surface on which to mount the array. This work, including installing a perimeter 

fence around the array, will happen at the toe of slope and will not impact the stabilized slopes and 

vegetation. The area in between the array panels, again at the toe of slope, will be seeded with a native 

meadow mix; this mix will also be applied to any exposed areas resulting from the work described above in 

order to stabilize any loose material. The Project does not seek to alter the slopes themselves in any way, as 

the area is currently stable and vegetated. 

 

Attachments: 

• Revised Decommissioning Plan 

• Order of Taking and Sheet 28 

• Photograph Log 

Sincerely, 

VHB 

 

 

 

Sarah Ebaugh, PE 

Senior Project Engineer 

 

cc: Christopher Wagener, VHB 

 Haley Orvedal, Longroad Energy 

 Lindsey Kester, Longroad Energy 

 Betsy Mason, Klavens Law Group 
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This document entitled Decommissioning Plan Wareham Solar Energy Project, Plymouth County, 
Massachusetts, was prepared by Stantec Consulting Services Inc. (“Stantec”) for the use of 
Wareham PV I, LLC (the “Client”), and the applicable regulatory agencies. Any reliance on this 
document by any other third party is strictly prohibited. The material in this document reflects 
Stantec’s professional judgment in light of the scope, schedule and other limitations stated in the 
document and in the contract between Stantec and the Client. The opinions in this document 
are based on conditions and information existing at the time this document was published and 
do not take into account any subsequent changes.  

 

 

  
Carl Broberg, PE 
Civil Engineer 
 

 

  
JoAnne J. Blank 
Associate 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Matthew A Clementi, PE 
Sr. Project Manager 
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1.0 INTRODUCTION 

Wareham PV I, LLC (Wareham Solar), a subsidiary of Longroad Energy Holdings, LLC 
(Longroad), is proposing to construct the Wareham Solar Project in Plymouth County, 
Massachusetts. The proposed Wareham Solar Project (the Project) is to be located within 
the Township of Wareham, Massachusetts. The Project will occupy approximately 18 
acres of land (within perimeter fencing) and will have a maximum nameplate generating 
capacity of up to 3.5 megawatts (MW) alternating current (AC). Major components of 
the Project include solar modules, racking/tracking system, inverters, transformers and a 
Project substation. Solar modules being considered include the First Solar Series 6 panels 
(425-475 watt) or other similar models.  

This Decommissioning Plan (Plan) provides a description of the decommissioning and 
restoration phase of the Project. Start-of-construction is planned for late 2022, with a 
projected Commercial Operation Date in early 2023. The decommissioning phase is 
assumed to include the removal of Project facilities, including perimeter fencing; solar 
arrays and associated racking/trackers, foundations, and steel piles; inverters and 
transformers; access and internal roads; electrical collection system; and the Project 
substation and associated generation tie-in transmission line (Figure 1).  

This Plan includes an overview of the primary decommissioning Project activities: 
dismantling and removal of facilities, and restoration of land. A summary of estimated 
costs and revenues associated with decommissioning the Project are included in Section 
4.0. The summary statistics and estimates provided are based on a 3.5-MW[AC] Project 
array design. Wareham Solar acknowledges that the revenue to be realized from resale 
or salvage of Project facilities will not be considered in calculation of the financial 
security, described in Sections 4.2 and 4.3. 

1.1 SOLAR FARM COMPONENTS 

The main components of the Project include: 

• Solar panels and racking system 

• Foundations and steel piles 

• Transformers and inverters 

• Electrical cabling and conduits (underground) 

• Perimeter fencing 

• Site access and internal roads 

• Transmission generation tie-in line (overhead) 
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1.2 TRIGGERING EVENTS AND EXPECTED LIFETIME OF PROJECT 

Project decommissioning may be triggered by events such as the end of a power 
purchase agreement or when the Project reaches the end of its operational life. The 
Project will be considered to be abandoned if the Project is non-operational for a period 
of twelve (12) consecutive months. If properly maintained, the expected lifetime of a 
solar project is approximately 40 years with an opportunity for a project lifetime of 50 
years or more with equipment replacement and repowering. Depending on market 
conditions and Project viability, the solar arrays may be retrofitted with updated 
components (e.g., panels, frame, tracking system, etc.) to extend the life of the Project. 
In the event that the modules are not retrofitted, or at the end of the Project’s useful life, 
the panels and associated components will be decommissioned and removed from the 
Project site.  

Components of the solar facility that have resale value may be sold in the wholesale 
market. Components with no resale value will be salvaged and sold as scrap for recycling 
or disposed of at an approved offsite licensed solid waste disposal facility (landfill). The 
resale value of components has not been considered in this Plan; however, the salvage 
value of the material scrap value has been estimated in Section 4.  Decommissioning 
activities will include removal of the arrays and associated components as listed in 
Section 1.1 and described in Section 2. 

1.3 DECOMMISSIONING SEQUENCE 
Per Section 595 of the Town of Wareham Zoning By-Laws, Project facilities and 
components will be removed within 150 days of a Project which has reached the end of 
its useful life or has been abandoned. Monitoring and site restoration may extend beyond 
this period to ensure successful revegetation and rehabilitation. The anticipated 
sequence of decommissioning and removal is described below; however, overlap of 
activities is expected.  

• Reinforce access roads, if needed, and prepare site for component removal 
• Install temporary fencing and best management practices (BMPs) to protect 

sensitive resources  
• De-energize solar arrays 
• Dismantle panels and racking 
• Remove frame and internal components 
• Remove structural foundations and backfill sites 
• Remove inverters and transformers 
• Remove electrical cables and conduits  
• Remove above ground transmission line unless retained for future use 
• Remove access and internal roads and grade site 
• De-compact subsoils (if required), restore and revegetate disturbed land to pre-

construction conditions to the extent practicable  
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2.0 PROJECT COMPONENTS AND DECOMMISSIONING ACTIVITIES 

The solar facility components and decommissioning activities necessary to restore the 
Project area, as near as practicable, to pre-construction conditions are described within 
this section.  

2.1 OVERVIEW OF SOLAR FACILITY SYSTEM 

Wareham Solar anticipates utilizing approximately 11,160 solar modules, with a total 
nameplate generating capacity of up to 4.75 MW[DC] (approximately 3.5 MW[AC]) on the 
approximately 18-acre site. Statistics and cost estimates provided in this Plan are based 
on a First solar Series 6 425 to 475-watt or similar module. 

Electrical cabling will be removed, regardless of depth. Access roads may be left in place 
if requested and/or agreed to by the landowner. Public roads damaged or modified 
during the decommissioning and reclamation process will be repaired upon completion 
of the decommissioning phase. 

Estimated quantities of materials to be removed and salvaged or disposed of are 
included in this section. Most of the materials described have salvage value; although, 
there are some components that will likely have none at the time of decommissioning. 
All recyclable materials, salvaged and non-salvage, will be recycled to the furthest 
extent possible. All other non-recyclable waste materials will be disposed of in 
accordance with state and federal law in an approved licensed solid waste facility.  

 Table 1 presents a summary of the primary components of the Project included in this 
decommissioning plan.  

Table 1  Primary Components of Solar Farm to be Decommissioned 

Component Quantity Unit of Measure 
Solar Modules (approximate) 11,160 Each 

Racking System (full equivalent racks) 233 Each 

Steel Piles  2,161 Each 

Inverters and Transformers 32 Each 

Perimeter Fencing (approximate) 8,000 Lineal Foot (estimated) 

Internal Access Roads (approximate) 3,865 Lineal Foot (estimated) 

Above Ground Transmission Line  0.28 Lineal mile (estimated) 

2.2 SOLAR MODULES  

Wareham Solar is considering the First Solar Series 6 (425-475-watt) module or similar 
model for the Project. Each module assembly (with frame) has a total weight of 
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approximately 76.1 pounds. The modules are approximately 79 inches long and 49 inches 
in width and are mainly comprised of non-metallic materials such as silicon, mono- or 
poly-crystalline glass, composite film, plastic, and epoxies, with an anodized aluminum 
frame.  

At the time of decommissioning, module components in working condition may be 
refurbished and sold in a secondary market, yielding greater revenue than selling as 
salvage material.  The revenue associated with the potential sale of modules has not 
been used in the calculation of net decommissioning cost. 

2.3 RACKING SYSTEM AND SUPPORT  

The solar modules will be mounted on a fixed tilt racking system, such as the Titan racking 
manufactured by APA Solar Racking. For purposes of cost estimating, equivalent racking 
approximately 32 meters (105 feet) in length, supporting 48 solar modules in two-in-
portrait format, were assumed. Smaller racks will be employed at the edges of the layout, 
to efficiently utilize available space. The racking system is mainly comprised of galvanized 
and stainless steel; steel piles that support the system are comprised of structural steel.  

The solar arrays will be deactivated from the surrounding electrical system and made 
safe for disassembly. Liquid wastes, including oils and hydraulic fluids will be removed and 
properly disposed of or recycled according to regulations current at the time of 
decommissioning. Electronic components, and internal electrical wiring will be removed 
and salvaged. The steel piles will also be removed and salvaged. 

2.4 INVERTERS  

Wareham Solar proposes to use the transformerless Sungrow inverters to be located within 
the arrays. The inverters will be deactivated, disassembled and removed. Depending on 
condition, the equipment may be sold for refurbishment and re-use. If not re-used, they 
will be salvaged or disposed of at an approved solid waste management facility. All oils, 
lubricants, and hazardous materials will be collected and disposed of at a licensed 
facility. 

2.5 ELECTRICAL CABLING AND CONDUITS 

The Project’s underground electrical collection system will be placed at a depth of three 
feet (36 inches) or greater below the ground surface. In compliance with Section 595 of 
the Town of Wareham Zoning By-Laws, all below-surface Project components will be 
removed from the site. 

2.6 PERIMETER FENCING, SITE ACCESS AND INTERNAL ROADS 

The Wareham Solar site will include a chain-link security fence around the perimeter of 
the site. An access road will allow access to the substation and solar facility. Access roads 
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will be located within the array to allow access to the equipment. The access roads will 
be approximately 20 feet wide and total approximately 3,865 linear feet (0.73 miles). The 
access road lengths may change with final Project design. To be conservative, the 
decommissioning estimate assumes that all access roads will be completely removed. 

During installation of the Project site access road subgrade conditions will be stabilized 
by placement of geogrid reinforced granular fills over soft ground. This Plan assumes that 
eight inches of compacted gravel will be placed over geotextile fabric. The estimated 
quantities of these materials are provided in Table 2.  

Table 2  Typical Access Road Construction Materials 

Item Quantity Unit 

Geotextile 8,589 Square Yards 
Gravel or granular fill; 8-inch deep 1,909 Cubic Yards 

Decommissioning activities include the removal and stockpiling of aggregate materials 
onsite for salvage preparation. It is conservatively assumed that all Geogrid and 
aggregate materials will be removed from the Project site and hauled up to five miles 
from the Project area. Following removal of aggregate and Geogrid, the access road 
areas will be graded, de-compacted with deep ripper or chisel plow (ripped to 18 
inches), back-filled with native subsoil and topsoil, as needed, and land contours restored 
as near as practicable to preconstruction conditions. 
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3.0 LAND USE AND ENVIRONMENT 

3.1 CURRENT LAND USE 

The proposed solar facility is predominantly located on vacant land, bounded by Route 
25 to the south, woodlands, wetland resource areas and cranberry bogs to the east, 
municipal buildings to the west and woodlands to the north. The southern end of the Site 
is wooded, while the land in the northern portion of the Site is already heavily disturbed 
as a result of historic sand extraction activities and consists primarily of exposed dirt/sand. 

The areas of the site that are disturbed by Project facilities and activities will be restored 
and revegetated in consultation with the owner(s) of the Property at the time of 
decommissioning and in compliance with regulations in place at that time.   

3.2 RESTORATION, REVEGETATION AND SURFACE WATER DRAINAGE 

Project sites that have been excavated and backfilled will be graded as needed to 
provide proper site drainage. Topsoil, if held in reserve from project construction, will be 
placed on disturbed areas and seeded with appropriate vegetation to reintegrate it with 
the surrounding environment. Soils compacted during de-construction activities will be 
de-compacted, as necessary, to restore the land to pre-construction land use.  

Surface water conditions at the Project site will be reassessed prior to the 
decommissioning phase. Wareham Solar will obtain the required water quality permits 
from the Massachusetts Department of the Environmental Protection (MASSDEP) and the 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE), if needed, before decommissioning of the Project. 
Storm water permits required at the time of decommissioning will be obtained. Work will 
be completed to comply with the Massachusetts Stormwater Management Standards in 
accordance with the Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act (WPA) Regulations (310 
CMR 10.00), as well as conditions agreed upon by Wareham Solar and Plymouth County, 
or as directed by regulations in effect at the time of decommissioning.  

3.3 MAJOR EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR DECOMMISSIONING 

The activities involved in decommissioning the Project include removal of the Project 
components: solar modules, racking, foundations and piles, inverters, transformers, 
access roads, and electrical cabling and conduits. Restoration activities include back-
filling of pile and foundation sites; de-compaction of subsoils; grading of surfaces to pre-
construction land contours and revegetation of the disturbed areas.  

Equipment required for the decommissioning activities is similar to what is needed to 
construct the solar facility and may include, but is not limited to: small cranes, low ground 
pressure (LGP) track mounted excavators, backhoes, LGP track bulldozers, LGP off-road 
end-dump trucks, front-end loaders, deep rippers, water trucks, disc plows and tractors 
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to restore subgrade conditions, and ancillary equipment. Standard dump trucks will be 
required to transport material removed from the site to disposal facilities. 
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4.0 DECOMMISSIONING COST ESTIMATE SUMMARY 

Expenses associated with decommissioning the Project will be dependent on labor costs 
at the time of decommissioning. For the purposes of this report 2021 average market 
values were used to estimate labor expenses.  

4.1 DECOMMISSIONING EXPENSES 

Project decommissioning will incur costs associated with disposal of components not sold 
for salvage, including materials which will be disposed of at a licensed facility, as 
required. Decommissioning costs also include backfilling, grading and restoration of the 
proposed Project site as described in Section 2. Table 3 summarizes the estimates for 
activities associated with the major components of the Project. 

Table 3  Estimated Decommissioning Expenses 

Activity Unit Number Cost per Unit Total 

Overhead and management 
(includes estimated 
permitting required) 

Lump Sum 1 $26,000 $26,000 

Solar modules; disassembly 
and removal  Each 11,160 $4.00 $44,640 

Racking system disassembly 
and removal Each 233 $275 $64,075 

Steel pile/post removal Each 2,161 $12.50 $27,013 

Inverters Each 32 $400 $12,800 

Access road excavation and 
removal Lump Sum 1 $8,844 $8,844 

Remove below surface 
electrical cabling Linear Feet 4,650 $0.40 $1,860 

Remove above ground 
transmission line Linear Mile 0.28 $64,000 $17,920 

Perimeter fence removal Linear Feet 8,000 $2.80 $22,400 

Topsoil replacement and 
rehabilitation of site Lump Sum 1 $62,100 $62,100 

Public road repairs Lump Sum 1 $7,000 $7,000 

Total estimated decommissioning cost  $294,652 
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4.2 DECOMMISSIONING REVENUES 

Revenue from decommissioning the Project will be realized through the sale of the solar 
facility components and construction materials. As previously described, the value of the 
decommissioned components will be higher in the early stages of the Project and decline 
over time. Resale of components such as solar panels is expected to be greater than 
salvage (i.e., scrap) value for most of the life of the Project, as described below. For 
purposes of this report, only estimated salvage values were considered in net revenue 
calculations, as this is the more conservative estimate strategy. Wareham Solar 
acknowledges that the revenue to be realized from resale or salvage of Project facilities 
will not be considered in calculation of the financial security.  

Modules and other solar plant components can be sold within a secondary market for 
re-use. A current sampling of reused solar panels indicates a wide range of pricing 
depending on age and condition ($0.10 to $0.40 per watt). Future pricing of solar panels 
is difficult to predict at this time, due to the relatively young age of the market, changes 
to solar panel technology, and the ever-increasing product demand. A conservative 
estimation of the value of solar panels at $0.10 per watt would yield $475,000. Increased 
costs of removal, for resale versus salvage, would be expected in order to preserve the 
integrity of the panels; however, the net revenue would be substantially higher than the 
estimated salvage value.  

The resale value of components such as racking, may decline more quickly; however, 
the salvage value of the steel that makes up a large portion of the racking is expected 
to stay at or above the value used in this report.  

The market value of steel and other materials fluctuates daily and has varied widely over 
the past five years. Salvage value estimates were based on an approximate five-year-
average price of steel and copper derived from sources including on-line recycling 
companies and United States Geological Survey (USGS) commodity summaries. The price 
used to value the steel used in this report is $204 per metric ton; aluminum at $0.40 per 
pound; silicon at $0.40 per pound and glass at $0.05 per pound. 

The main material of the racking system and piles is assumed to be salvageable steel. 
The main components of the solar modules are glass and silicon with aluminum framing. 
A 50 percent recovery rate was assumed for all panel components, due to the processing 
required to separate the panel components. Alternative and more efficient methods of 
recycling solar panels are anticipated before this Project is decommissioned, given the 
large number of solar facilities that are currently being developed. Table 4 summarizes 
the potential salvage value for the solar array components and construction materials. 



DECOMMISSIONING PLAN  
WAREHAM SOLAR ENERGY PROJECT, PLYMOUTH COUNTY, MASSACHUSETTS  

10 

Table 4  Estimated Potential Decommissioning Revenues  

Item Unit of 
Measurement 

Quantity 
per Unit 

Salvage 
Price 

per Unit 

Total 
Salvage 
Price per 

Item 

Number 
of Items Total 

 
Panels - Silicon  Pounds per 

Panel 1.9  $0.40 $0.760 11,160  $8,482 

Panels - Aluminum Pounds per 
Panel 3.0 $0.40 $1.200 11,160 $13,392 

Panels - Glass Pounds per 
Panel 28.5 $0.05 $1.425 11,160 $15,903 

Racking System 
and Posts 

Metric tons 
per MW[DC] 

43.2 $204 $8,813 4.75 $41,861 

  
Total Potential Revenue $79,638 

* Revenue based on salvage value only. Revenue from used panels at $0.10 per watt could raise $475,000 
as resale versus the estimated salvage revenue.  

4.3 DECOMMISSIONING COST SUMMARY 

Table 5 provides a summary of the estimated cost to decommission the Project, using the 
information detailed in Sections 4.1 and 4.2. Estimates are based on average 2021 prices, 
with no market fluctuations or inflation considered.  

Table 5  Decommissioning Cost Summary 

Item Cost/Revenue 

Decommissioning Expenses $294,652 

Potential Revenue – salvage value of panel components and recoverable 
materials (Wareham Solar understands that the revenue due to resale or 
salvage of equipment may not be considered in determining the financial 
assurance.) 

$79,638 

 Net Decommissioning Cost (with salvage value considered) $215,014 

Gross Decommissioning Cost (without salvage value considered) $294,652 

Twenty-five (25) Percent Contingency on Gross Decommissioning Cost $73,663 

Gross Decommissioning with 25 Percent Contingency Added (i.e., 125% of 
Gross Estimated Decommissioning) $368,3151 

1 Wareham Solar agrees that the surety amount will be increased by two (2) percent annually on the 
anniversary of Project commissioning. 
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4.4 FINANCIAL MECHANISM/ASSURANCE 

Wareham Solar has indicated that it will comply with Section 595.3 of the Town of 
Wareham Zoning By-Laws (By-Laws): 

Proponents of ground-mounted solar energy facilities shall provide a form of 
surety, either through escrow account, bond or otherwise, to cover the cost of 
removal in the event the town must remove the installation and remediate the 
landscape, in an amount and form determined to be reasonable by the Town, 
equivalent to 125 percent of the cost of removal and compliance with the 
additional requirements set forth herein. Such surety will not be required for 
municipal- or state-owned facilities. The project proponent shall submit a fully 
inclusive estimate of the costs associated with removal, prepared by a qualified 
engineer. The submission shall include a mechanism for calculating and adjusting 
the increased value of the surety removal costs due to inflation.  

Wareham Solar will post financial security as described in the By-Laws, in the amount of 
$368,315, which represents 125 percent of the total gross estimated removal costs, with 
no resale or salvage value considered. Wareham Solar also agrees that the surety 
amount will be increased by two (2) percent each year, on the annual anniversary of 
Project commissioning. 
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03286 ik 413 
THi COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 

Layout No. 5560 
and Order of Taking 

.The Department of Public lAvksiiicting on behalf of the 

Commonwealth of hassachusettsi after public notice and a hearing 

of all parties interested on December 19, 1963, as required by 

. Chapter 218 of the• :.cte of 1937, hereby' adjudges that public 

.:,necessity and convenience, require that theCommonwealth should 

' lay out and take charge or, as alimited access State highway, 

2  a road in.the-Town of tAreham, County.of Plymouth. 

The layout consists of establishing a limited access State" 

highway loc,tion for a portion. of Route 25 (Relocation ofsoute, 

28) beginning at the August 26, 1924 State highway layout on.  

Sandusky doad at tha'junction therewith the Route 28Bypass 

and extending thence.northaesterly,pbout 3.40 miles to the. 

southeasterly end of the uctober .26, 1964 StatabighWaylayout 

(layout No. 5427) in said Town of Wareham, and includes a 

relocation of a portion of,aout4 6 beginning.at said Route 25 

and extending aoUthwestarly. about .0,55 miles to existing,Isute, 

28. 

The total lengthof.the state highway location hereby 

laid out is about 20,855:fact. 

The main basoline of:Iodation otthe State highway hereby : 

laid. out begins at a point,about 500 feet easterly of haplOnringa 

•• 
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oad, shown on plakas station 140, and extends thence north 

670.541.03" weat, 15707.64 feet;•thence by'a curve to the right 

of 8000.00 feet radius, 2073.41 feet; thence north 53°-03"-04" 

west, about 174 feet tailhe Point of ending thereof, shown on 

plan as about station 319+55,.seld point being identical with 

station 319+55+ of theAsin biaeline of the October 28, 1964 

State hip.hway layout (Layout No. 5427). 

An auxiliary baseline "A! begins at a point in the existing 

roadway of 4andusky head (haute 28), shown on plan as station 

325+68.74, and extends thence northwestorly to northerly, as 

shown on plan, by a curve of 1000.00 feet radius, 1097.37 feet 

(Note: station 323+20.76 for the line back • station 95+97.72 

for the lino ahead); thence by another curve to the right of 1600.00 

feet radius 755.67 feet to a point shown on can as station 112+02.78 

for the line back and as station 12+02.78 for the line ahead; ' 

thence by still another curve to the right of 1025.00 feet radius 

604.57 feet; thence north 64°•53'-02" east 242.65 feet to the 

point of ending thereof in the existing roadway of Plymouth head, 

shown on plan as station 20+50.00. 

Note: 3tution 110+15.45 of auxiliary baseline "A" is 

identical with atAion 145+09.21 of the main baseline hereinbsfore 

doocribed. 

An auxiliary baseline "IP begins at a pint shown on plan 

as station 102+00.00 and, extends thence north 4°-49'.12" west, 

189.00 feet; thence by a curve to the left of 600.00 feet radius, 

492.59 foot to a point shown on clan as station 108+81.59 for 

the line back and as station 4+33.40 for the lino ahead; thence 

north 51°-519-31" west, 653.85 feet; thence by a curve to the 
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left of 1200.00 feet-radius,' 335.99 feet; thence north 22°-

051.527 east, 98.00 feet to the point. of ending.thereof;  shown 

on plan as station 15+21.24, said. point being identical with 

station 157+73.28 of .the maiwbaselinelsereinbefore described. 

Note: Station.  103+89.00 of auxiliary baseline "B" bears 

south 69°‘261-34" west and is. 38.35 feet distant from.station 

104+00.00 of auxiliary baseline "A", hereinbefore described; 

An auxiliary baseline "C" begins at.a point shown on Plan 

as station 0+57.53, eald. point beineidenticalwith station 107+ .  

.75.68 of auxiliary baseline "A" hereinbefore described; and:  .. 

extends thence south 67°-54'-03" east,.117.38 fen; thence by.. 

a curve to the right of 132.00 feet radius, 151.67'feetvthence. 

south 2°.00-03" east, 367.91.  feet; .thence.south 26°411.54".. 

west, 349.14 feet to the point of ending thereof, shown on 

• plan as station 10+43.63, said . point being identical with 

station 99411.52 of auxiliary baseline "A" hereinbefore described.,  
.An auxiliary baseline "0"begins at apoint• in the existing::: ,  

roadway of Route 24, shoWn on plan is station 313+26.90.and• 

•• extends thence south 60°7041+4)" east, 244.94''.feet;- thence by, 

a curve to the right of 1200.00 feet radius 516.89 feet to.a.  

point shown on plan.aa station 321+08.73 for the line back and 
as*station 1+27.01 for,  the line Sheadi..thence'south.)512.23i4i,6. 

'4140,: 372.99 feet to the point ef=endini.th‘reof,..ShoWn. oo alas 

of station 5. 
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gle; Station 1+27.01 of auxiliary baseline "Di' bears 

north 75°•351-17°  west and is 229.75 feet distant from station 

95+97.72 of auxiliary baseline "A" hereinbefore described. , 

All auxiliary baseline "E" begins at a point shown on plan 

as station 0+2349, said point being identical with station 

320+54.87 of auxiliary baseline "S" hereinbefore described, 

and extends thence south 30°•43'•49" west, 176.21 feet to the 
,..• 

poiht of ending thereof, shown on plan as station 2+00.00. 

An auxiliary baseline "F" begins at a point in the existing 

roadway of Chargo fond Road, shown on plan as station 26 and 

extends thence, northeasterly, as shown on plan, by a curve to 

.the rizht of 1164.56 feet radius, 253.25 feet; thence north 

610.461.42" east, 1525.33 feet; thence by a curve to the loft 

of 3149.06  feet radius, 321.42 feet to the point of ending 

thereof, shown on plan as station 47+00.00. 

hats Station 36+53.20 of auxiliary baseline "F" is 

identical with station 224+89.19 of the mein baseline bereinbefore 

described. 

An auxiliary baseline."0" begins at a. point shown on plan 

as station 39+40.71 and extends thence north 42° -481.58".east, 

443.69 feet; thence by a curve to the left.of 1600:00 feet 

radius, 1131.10 feat; thence north 2°.181-42" east, 516.34 feet 

to a point shown on plan as station 60+31.84 for the line back 

and as station 59+80.16 for the line ahead; thence north 2°. 

181.42" east, 261.61 feet; thence by a curve to the loft of 

6400.00 feet radius, 149.25 feet to the point of ending thereof 
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within the existing loc4iOn of Tihonet Koad, shown on plan 

a station 63+91.02. 

Du; Station 51+93.62 of auxiliary baseline "0" is 

identical with station 260+98..28 of theitain baseline herein-

before described. 

An auxiliary baseline "N" begins at a point shown on-plan 

as station 0+00.00, aid point being identical with station 

284+45.08 of the tali' baseline hertinberore chtscribedi end 

extends thence, south 229-051-57" west, 98.00 feet; thence 

westerly by a curve.to the loft of 3200.00 foot ridiuS, 425.44: 

feet; thence by another curve to the left of 1200.00 feet radiUsi, 

1548.69 feet to the point of eSding,thereof; shown on plan as 

station 20+7243. 

pzi: Station 20+72.13 of auxiliary tateline bears 

south 59°-27'-46" east andla 86.00 feet distant. from station 

'773+10.00ofnutillary beaoline"1" hereinafter described. 

An auxiliary baseline:"1" begins at a point in the existing, 

roadway: of the NoveMber'6, 1923 State highway layout of 4oute 

28, shown on plmn as'oation 751+95,64 and extends thence north 

0..321714" tasti 3477.98..feet to a point shown onPlan as 

station 786+73.62 for the line hack; thence north .59°.27'746" 

wait, 64.00 feet.to a.point shown on plan as station 786+73.62' 

for the line ahead; thence northeasterly to eosterly. by 4.0urve 

of 1200.00 feet radius, 1094:16 reett:thente by another curve 

to the right of.800.00leet radius,4095.21 feet; thence 
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18°-46'-53' east, 732.40 feet; thence by a Curve to the left of 

800.00 feet radius, 685.84 feet to the point of ending thereof, 

shown on plan as station 822+81.23, said point bearing north 

22°.051-577 east and being 98.00 feet distant from station 

271+69.24 of the main baseline hereinbefore described. 

ate) Station 784+50.00 of auxiliary baseline "I" is 

identical with station 298+15.00 of the main baseline herein-

before described. 

An auxiliary baseline "J" begins at a point shown on plan 

as stution poolo.po, said.polnt being identical with station 

769+88.66 of auxiliary baseline "I" hereinbefore described, 

and extends thence north $9°+27,..46" west 86.00 feet; thence 

northeasterly to northerly by a curve of 3200.00.fiet radius, 

588.14 feet; thence by another curve to the left of 880.00 

feet radius, 1226.70 feet; thence north 309+081+15" east, 

86.00 feet to the point of ending thereof, shown on plan as 

station 19+86.84; said point being identical.with station 308+ 

30.00 of the main baseline hereinbefore described. 

An auxiliary baseline "K" begins at a point in the existing 

ro-dway of the November 6, 1923 State highway layout of Route 

28, shown on plan as station 2+87.0 and extends thence, north. 

15°-06,+04" east, 324.13 feet; thence by a curve to the right 

of 3200.00 feet radius, 862.12.feet to the point of ending thereof, 

shown on plan as station 14+73.90, said-point bearing south 590-

27'.46".  east and being 86.00 feet distant from station 761+80.22.  

of auxiliary baseline "I" hereinbefore described. 
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An auxiliary baseline "L" comprises a portion of the base-

line Of location of thd November 6, 1923 State highway layout,:  

beginning at a point thereon shown on plan as station 137+16.23 

and extending thence, following said 1923 bvielino southeasterly 

by a curve to the right of 1067.92 feet radius, 407.56 feet; 

thence:south 23°46.'1,50" east (would be south 1°-361..20*eist 

if referred to the system of: bearings used in 1923), 118.24.. 

feet to a point, thereon shown on plan as station 142+42.03, 

said point being identical with station 2+87.65' of auxiliary 

baseline "X" hereinbefore desCribed. 

at: Station 139+02.07 ofanxiliary baseline "L" is 

identical with station 751+95.64 of auxiliary baseline."1" 

hereinbefore'described. 

Ad auxiliary baseline "M" begins at 'a point in the existing 

roadway of the August 26, 1924 State highway layout on houte 28, 

shown on plan is station 323, and extends thence south 586-50'-

46" cwt, 155.00 feet to the paint of ending thereof,-shown 

an plan as station 326+55.00. 

Station 325+64.74 of auxiliary baseline "M" 

identical with station 325+68.74 of auxiliary baseline "A".  • 

hereinbefore described. ' 

The southerly location line of ihe State highway as hereby 

laid'ent begins•at a point on the northeasterly location. line 

of the:Angast 26, 1924State'.,highWay:iayont bearing north 290.i : 

east and 31.00:614Wdisti4 from station 313+26:97 of 

.11 
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auxiliary baseline "D" hereinbefore described, and extends 

thence, leavind said location. line, south 670.361.43* east, 

146.24 feet to a point bearing north 40.221-45" east and 55.61 

feet distant from station 314+95.94 of said auxiliary baseline 

"D"; thence south 57°-38'-38" east, 50.00 feet to a point 

'bearing north 58°..19'-14" east and.54.62 /eet distant from said, 

station, 314+95:94; thence south 63°441.50" east, 261.05 feet 

to a point bearing south 300.451725" west and 188.3e feet distant 

from station 102+00,00 of auxiliary baseline "B" hereinbefore 

described; thence north 30.55'.25" east, 102.71 feet to a 

point bearing south 300.551-25" west and 85.59 feet distant from 

said station 102+00.00; thence north 4°-49'-12" west, 307.64 

feet to a point bearing north 75°.571.)6" west and 51.91 feet 

distant from station 104+21.41 of said auxiliary baseline "B"; 

thence north 240.421-48" west, 291.92 feet to a point bearing 

south 490.291.38" west and 45.14 feet distant from station 107+ 

62.76 of said auxiliary baseline "B"; thence north 51°-511.31" 

west, 848.29 feet to a point bearing south 22°451.57" west and 

175.00 feet distant from station 155+39.04ct the main baseline 

hereinbefore described; thence westerly, parallel to said main 

4soliaa and 175.00 feet distant therefrom, to a point bearing 

south 22°.05'-57"  west and 175.00 feet distant from station 

284+45.08 of said.  main baseline; thence north.720-07'•23" west, 

.414.70 feet to a point bearing south 14°•28'-54" west and 80.00 

feet distant from station 5+23.44 of auxiliary baseline "H" here. 
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inbeforo detcribed; thence north 85°.42!..07" west, 396.04 feet 

to a point bearing south 50..53'-08", etst and 80.00 feet distant 

from station 9+50.00 ottaid auxiliary baseline "N"; thence 

south 72°-01'-04" west, 415.80 feet to a. point bearing south 

27°..221.17" east and 90.00 feet distant from station 14 Si.  

said suxiliary basoline "U"; thence south 61°411-25" west 

282.08 feet to a point bearing south 41 -41'..43" east:and 60.00 

feet distant from station. 17:+00.00 of said auxiliary baseline
o. 

 

"H"; thence south 38 -40-36" west, 351..5.0 feet to a point: 

bearing south $9°-27'-44" east and 64.00 feet distant trot': 

.station 20+72.13 of said auxiliary baseline "H"; thence south . 

30°7321-14" west, 670.00 feet to a Nint bearing south 590..7717' 

4." east and 150.00 feet distant from station 766+40.00 of. . 

auxiliary baseline "1"liereinbefore described; thence north: 

59°.27'..46" west. 36.00 feet to a point beariag south 59°-27'-46" 

eaat and 114.00 feet distant from said station 766+40.00;.thonee 

south 30P-;20-14" west, 80.00 feet.to  a point bearing south 590  

271746" east and 114.00 feet distant from station 765+60.00 of 

said auxiliary baselina 7
"1"; thence south 59°-27'-46" east, 

36:00 feet to a point bearing-eputh59*.270-46" east 'and 150.00 

feet distant from said station 745+60.00; thenee:couth 30'3-321-

14" West, 550.36 feet to a point bearing south 62°.34'-35" east 

and 59.36 feet distant trots station 13+00.00 oteuxillaryibade.. 

line "N" hereinbefore described; thence:iouthinf-591,25" west, 

50.95 feet to a point tmaring tOUth: 73!a191.091 east and 60.00_ 

feet distaht,fromAtttion 7+00.00 of: saiCauXillary baseline.."14"; 

• • • • 
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thence South 69.201-20" west, 259.81feet to a point bearing 

:south 740  -53' -56" east'and 100.77 feet distant from station 

4+41.56 of said auxiliary baseline "K"; thence south-51°-23'. 

10" want, 150.00 feet to a point of ending, on the northeasterly.  

location line of the November 6, 1923 state highway layout of 

Route 28, acid point bearing south 74°-53'-5E"  east and being 

12.00 feet distant from station 3+20.65 of said auxiliary 

baseline "K"; then beginning again at a point on said 1923 

location line bearing north 309+001-14" went and 172.27 feet 

distant from st;,tion 751+95..64 of auxiliary baseline "1" 

hereinbefOre described, and extending thence, leaving said 

locAtion line, north 30°  -371  -14" east 1708.30 feet to a point 

bearing north 59°.+271•46" west and 64..00 feet distant from 

station 0+86.00 of auxiliary baseline "J" hereinbefore described; 

thence north 75 -401-06" east 575.94 feet to a point bearing 

north 69°-59'-3b"  west and 60.00 feet distant from station 

6+74.14 of said auxiliary baseline "J"; thence northerly to 

northt.esterly, as shown on Olen, by a curve, not tangent to 

the line back, of 820.00 feet radius 934.;43 feet to a point 

bearing south 28°-41'-27" vest and. 175.00 feet distant from 

station 306+28.01 of the main baseline hereinbefore described; 

thence northwesterly, as shown on plan, by a curve to the 

tight of 8175.00 feet radius 1178.26 feet to a point bearing 

south 360-561-56" west and 175.00 feet distant from station 

317+81.05 of said main baseline; thence north 53°431-04" west 

about 172 feet to a point at the end of the layout, said point 
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*marking the southeasterly end of the southwesterly loCatiOn 

line of the aforehaid 1964 State highway layout, and being 

southwesterly of and about 175 feet distant froM about • 

station 319+55 of said main baseline. 

The southeastetly location line of the State highway as 

hereby laid out begins at a point on the southwestorlylocation 

line of the August 26, 1924 State highway layout on Route 26, 

said point bearing south 31°49'714" West and being 30.00 feet 

distant from station 324+49.39 of auxiliary baseline "M", here. 

inbefore described, and extends thence south 11 .091.14" west. 

70.24 feet to the point of ending thereof, on the northeasterly 

location line of the February 15, 1949 State highway alteration, 

said point bearing:South 31!-09.1-14" west and being'100.24 -feet 

distant from said station 324+49.39. 

The norther]y location line of the State high ay as hereby, 

laid out begins at a pointonthe northeasterly location line 

of the August 26, 1924 -State highvay layout, said point bearing: 

north 31°-09'-14" east and being 30.00 feet distant from station 

326+55.00 of auxiliary baseline "M" hereinbefore described. and 

. extends thence., leaving said location line, north 42°411.31" 

Awn, 94.21 feet to a point bearing north 310-0914'1  east and.. 

57.00 feet distant frowstation 325+64074 of held auxiliary 

'baseline lir; thence north 47°45.1.34" west, 327.16 feet to a 

:point bearing north 51°-131.21" east and 46.00 feet distant from 

Station 97+00.00 of auXillary.baseline "A" hereinbefore described; 

thence north 30°,351.50" 351.54 feet to a point bearing 
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north 72°-42'-31" east and 50.00 feet distant from station. 

100+75.00 of said auxiliary baseline "A"; thence north 0°-30'.28" 

west, 303.50 feet to a point bearing south 884.0t-13" east and. 

90.00 feet distant from Station 104+00.09 of said auxiliary base-

line "A"; thence north 9°  -42' -36" east, 406.89 feet to a point 

bearing south 22°-05'-57" west and 175.00 feet distant from 

station 144+19.22 of•the main baseline hereinbefore described; 

thence south 67°•54'-03". east, 187.22 feet to a point bearing 

south 22°-051,-57" vest and 175.00 feet distant from station 142+ 

32.00 of said main baseline; thence north 72°.17'.37" east, about 

338 feet to a point bearing north 72°-17'-37"  east and about 65 

feet distant from station 140+22.00 of said main baseline; 

thence northwesterly and easterly following the edge of Mill 

Pond about 780 feet to a point bearing south 30P‘20t-03" east 

and about 124 feet distant from station 16+63.98 of the afore.. 

said auxiliary baseline "A"; thence north 300.201.03" west about 

99 fest to a point bearing south 30P-201-03" east and 25.03 feet 

distant from said station 19+63498; thence, northeasterly as 

shown on plan by a curve to the right of 1000.00 feet radius, 

50.02 feet to a point bcaring south 300=20,-03" *eat and 25.00 • 

feet distant from station 17+14.00 of eeid auxiliary baseline 

"A"; thence south 300-201-03" east, 100,00 feet to a point 

bearing south 30°-20'.03" east and 125.00 feit distant from said 

station 17+14.00; thence north 47*.091-25" east, 340.68 feet to 

a point bearing south 25°-061.58" eat and 25.00 feet distant • 
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from station 20+50.00 of said auxiliary baseline "A"; thence 

north 25o.061.58" west, 50.00 feet to a point bearing north 

25°40.58" west and 25.00 .feet distant fromisaid station 

20+50.00; thence south 74°-48*-32" west, .309:07 feet to a point 

bearing north 28%190-19" west and':80.00 feet distant from 

station 17+50.00 of said auxiliary baseline "A"; thence south 

61?-41'758" west, 162.89 feet to a point bearing north 36°-

42'.24" west and 92.00 feet distant from station 16+00.00 of 

said auxiliary baseline "A"; thence aouth 48°7291.19" !,ett, 

217,92 teat to a point bearing north 47°453.'-11".weit and 95.00: 

'feet distant from station 14+00.00 auilliary baseline 

"A"; thence south 350461.25" west, 240.81. feet to a point 

Aniaring north 22°,.05 1 .57" east and 175.00 feet distant from . • 

station :145'05.66 of the aforesaid main baselinevthence westerly 

parallel to said main baseline and 17540 feat distant therefrom, 

to a. point bearing north2205'.-57" 'eclat and 175.00 feet distant' 

from station 271+69.24 of said main baseline; thence north 51°  

381.21" west, 293.3$ feet to a point bearing north 45°,491.48":  

east and 100.00 feet:Aistant from station 819+.50.00 of: auxiliary 

.baseline "I" hereinbefore described; thence north 3e.03,44“ 

west, 312.76 feet to a point bearing north 71°-13'-07" eastand 

80.00 feet distant from station 815+93.39.  of said auxiliary 

baseline "1"; thence north 17o  -131.02,1  west, 732.67 feet to a-

point bearing north 71°0,13'.47" east and 100,00 toetMetant 

from station 808+62.99.of said auxiliary iOnline  "I";  thence 
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north 32P-271-46" west, 182.23 feet to a point bearing north 

59°.321,39“ :east and 75.00 feet distant from station 807+00.00 

of said auxiliary baseline "1"; thence north 47°•511-20" west 

539.58 feet to a paint bearing north 23°  -44' -03" east and .80.00 

feet distant from station 802 of said auxiliary baseline "I"; 

thence north 75°  -25' -41" west, 219.43 feet to a point bearing 

north 9°-24'-37" east and 80.00 feet distant from station 800' 

of said auxiliary baseline "1"; thence north 88°.54'-16" west, 

254.53 feet to a point bearing north 7° -13' -13" west and 80.00 

feet distant from station 797+67.78 of said auxiliary baseline 

"1"; thence by a curve to the left of 1240.00 feet radius, 

e89.25 foot to a point bearing north 47°-014.30" west and 80.00.  

feet distant from station 789+34.12 of said auxiliary baseline 

"I"; thence south 42°-58'-13" west, 381.76 feet to a point 

bmaing north 240.11' -35" east and 150.00 feet distant from 

station 300+00.00 of the main baseline hereinbofore described; 

thence northwesterly, as shown on plan, by a curve to the right 

of 7850.00 feet radius 1747.65 feet to a point bearing north 

36°-56'.56" east and,150.00 feet distant fr..,.:, station 317+81.05 

of said pain baseline; thence north 51°-33'•31" west, about 176 

feet to a point at the end of thelayout, said point marking the 

southeasterly end of the northeasterly location line of the 

aforesaid 1964 state highway layout and being northeasterly of 

and about 150 fret distant from about station 319+55 of said 

main baseline. 
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A portion.of the.southwesterly.location-line of the 

August 26, 1924 State highway layout is hereby re4stablished, 

and is.described•as follows: beginning at a point on. said 1924 

location. line bearing south 299.55/717" west and 29.00 feet 

distant from station 313+26.90 of auxiliary baseline "D"herein-: 

•before'deacribed, and extending thence southeasterly, following 

said 1924 location line as hereby re-establiehsd, by licurve to 

the .right of 2170.00 feet radius, 302.47 feet to a point bearing 

south 31°.44140" west and 49.96 feet distant from station .316+29.97 

Of oaia euxiliary.baseline "D"; thence south 520.05/.33" east'. 

242.86 feet to a point bearing south 43°-51'.39" west and 49.'0 

feet distant from station 318+0.79 of said auxiliary baseline 

"0"; thence by a curve to the rirht of.,230.00 feet radius, 55.03• 

feet to:the point of ending thereof bearing south 46°44'440" 

west and 42.22 feet distant from station 319+40.46 of said 

auxiliary baseline "A": 

The loc4Jon lines of the :state high'ay hereby laid Out art 

to be further defined by bounds set thereon at angle points, 

pdinti of curvature and at the points of beginning and ending 

:thereof, and at an intermediate point on the southerly location. ; 

line opposite:station 275 of the main bamaine hereinbeforo described; 

et an intermediate point on. the. northerly.  locetionlino oPPOsite 

: station 155+39.04 of eaid main baseline; et:m point on sAid.• 

northerly location. line bearing 0Orth 30%.011!.;15" east and 150.00 
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feet distant from station 308+30.00 of said main baseline; at 

a point on the southerly location line bearing south 32°.04'.16" 

west and 175.00 feet distant from station 311 of said main base. 

line; and at a point nn said southerly location line bearing 

north 590-271.46" west oand 150.00 feet distant from station 762 

of auxili:xy baseline "I" hereinbefore described:.and at inter. 

mediate points on both location lines opposite stations 165, 175, . 

185, 195, 205, 215, 225, 235,  245, 255 and 265'0f the main base. 

line. 

;he right of access to and egress Bova said :kate highway 

location is limited, being allowed across the location lines 

thereof hereinbefore described.only as follows: 

Free access to and egress fr.ou said :state highway location 

is allowed: 

A. Across the• southwesterly loc..tion line between a point 

thereon bearing south 290.55'.17" west and 29.00 feet 

distant from station 313+26.90 of auxiliary baseline "D" 

hereinbofore described and a. point thereon marking. the 

junction therewith of the dividing line between land now 

or formerly of the Trustees of the Chahar',  .irust and land 

now or formerly of John J. costa, about opposite station 

315+73 of said auxiliary baseline "D". 

D. Across the southerly location line: 

1. Between a point thereon bearing north 290.55'47" east 

and 31.00 feet distant•from station . 313+26.97 of said 

auxiliary baseline "D" and a point thereon bearing 

north 58°49'44" east and 54.62 feet distant from . 

station 314+95.94 of said auxiliary baseline "0". 
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. Between points thereon bearing reopectively south 

67°441.03" east and north 67°!.50-03" west and 51.97 

feet distant seen frwstation 34+25'.82 of auxiliary 

baseline "1" hereinbarore•describtd. 

3. Between a point; thereon bearing north 610-,54143" 

wait and 40.02 last diLtant from station 50+17.83 of •, 
auxiliary baseline "0" hareinbefore described .and a 

point thereon bearing south 0)44'43" east 1(1 80,00 

feet distant from said first:  described point. 

C. Across the northerly location 

1. Between a point thereon bearing north 31°709144" 

east and:30.00 feet distiint from station 326+35.00 

of auxiliary baseline •"1:."-heroinbefore described, and 

a point thereon bearing north 33°439!...36" east and 

64.49 feet distant from station 345+43.00 of auxiliary 

baseline "A" hireinbeforadescribid. 

Between a point thereon bearing south 76
0 
7,510-03* east.  

and 100.00 feet'distant from station 101+00.00 of said. 

auxiliary baseline "A" and a pointthereon bearing 

south 30°-20'.03" east and.125.00:teet distant froth 

statiOn.17414.00 of'aaid auxiliary baseline "A". 

• Between a point thereon bearing south 23°,-06'.58"-ealit 

and 25.004eet distant from station, 20+50.00` of said 

auxiliary baseline "A" and a4oint theriOn bearing. 

north 58%30148" west and 92.89 feat distant from 

Station 17+50.00 of.said auxiliary baseline "A". 
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4. Between pointi thereon bearing respectively north 

67°-54'-03" west and south 67°..54'..03" east and 

51.97 feet distant each from station 38+80.58 of 

auxiliary baseline "I" hereinbefore described. 

5. Between a paint thereon bearing north 67%54,-03" 

west and 41.38 feet distant from station 53+72.27 of 

.uxillary baseline "G" hereinbefore described and, 

a point thereon bearing south 67°-54'-03" east and 

80.00 net distant from said first described point., 

A.  line across which transit is not allowed, is hereby 

established within the limits of 'the state highway location and 

is described as follows: 

Said line of no transit begins at a point bearing south. 

46°-30-00" west and 42.22 feet distant from station 319+40.46 

of auxiliary baseline "D" hereinbefore described and extends thence ' 

south 36%281-12" east, 191.84 feet to the point of ending thereof, 

said point bearing south 54°-36144" west and being 50.00 feet 

distant from station 1+57.00 of said auxiliary baseline "D". 

The restriction of access-egress imposed under the afore-

said February 15, 194c State highway layout is hereby voided 

insofar as applicable to that portion of the northeasterly 

location line thereof lying northwesterly of a point thereon 

bearing south 31°-09'..14" west and 100.241bet distant from station 

324+49.39 of auxiliary baseline "14" hereinbefore described. 

:f, 
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In connection with the laying out of the State highway 

location hereinbefore described, it is necessary to lay. out 
8 sections of highway on behalf of the Town of Wareham. Said 

sectiondrof highWay„ designated on the plan hereinafter referred 

to as sections 1 to S inclusive, are hereby so laid out.on 

behalf of said Town of Wareham under provisions of Chepter.443 

'of the ficts of 1948, and are deScribed as follows: 

;onion 1,. The first section of highwathereby laid out 
on behalf of the Town of Warehem.comprises a widening on the 

northwesterly aide of 44sple..Springs Road EXtension, and is 

:more fully described as follows: 

• The northwesterly location line of the first section of 

Town highway 23 hereby laid out begins at a point on the south-

westerly location line of the ate highway, bereinbefore 

described, said point bearing south 2542444.55" west and being 
33.33 feet distant froM station 314+60.00 of auxiliary baseline 
"D" hereinbefort described, and extends thence, leaving, said 

State highway location line, south 259.30.55" west,'113.81 
feet to a point at the end of the section on the'existinOlorth. 
westerly street line of;  said Wad, said point bearing south 
25°.541-55" west and being 147.14 feet distant from said station 
31440.00. 

Section 2, The second section of highway hereby laid, AoUt on 

behalf of the Town of Wareham comprises a widening on both sides 

of Plymouth Aged adjoining the southwesterly location line of. 
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the aforesaid November 15, 1949 State highway layout and is 

more fully described as follows: 

The southeasterly location line of the second section of 

Town highway as hereby laid out begins at a point on said State 
highway location line bearing south 59°46041" east and 38.83 

feet distant from station 1+10.88 of auxiliary baseline "4" 

hereinbefore described, and extends thence, leaving said State 

highway location line, south: 56°46046" west 43.42 feet to a 

point at the end of the section, on the existing southeasterly 

street lino of said doad,said point bearing south 59°461-11" 

east and being 20.00 feet distant from station 1+50.00 of said 

auxiliary baseline "B". 

The northwesterly location line of the second section of 

Town highway as hereby laid out begins at a point on said State 

highway location line bearing north 50-16/711" west and 40.39 .  

feet distant from station 1+01.05 of said auxiliary baseline "E" 

and extends thence, leaving said State highway location line, 

south 8°-06'.48" west 53.03 feet to a point at the end of the 
section, on the existing northwesterly street line of said 

mead, said point bearing north 59°461-11" west and being 20.00 

feet distant from station 1+50.00 of said.auxiliary baseline "E". 
Section).  The third section of highway hereby laid out 

in behalf of the Town of Wareham consists of establishing a 

location for a portion of PlymaUth Road Connection, so-called, 

and is more fully described .115 follows: 
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The westerly location line'of the third section of Town 

Iighway as hereby laid out begins at a point on the.  northerly 

location line:of the State highway, hereinbefore described, said 

point bearing north 8la44,-42" east 'and being 67.40 feet distant 

five station 101+50.00 of auxiiihry.bascline'"A" hereinbefore,  

described, and extends thence, leaving said :Ante highwarlocation 

line, north 81°44142" east, 105.86 feet to o - point bearing 

north 63°•18'.06" west and 30.35 teat distant from station 741.0: 

of auxiliary baseline "C" hereinbefore described; thence northerly, 

as Shown on plan, by a curve to the left. of 370.00 feetyadius, 

170.05 feet to a point bearing south 87%,551-.57".west and 30.00 

feet distant frjm station 5+91.91 of said auxiliary baseline 

"C".; thence. north 20-04143" west, 265,33 feet to a point bearing 

south 870-55'-57" west and 30.00 feet distant from station' 3+26:58 

• of'said auxiliary baseline "C"; thence north 50°-38'-55"W.414, 

106.55 feet to a point at the and of the section, again on said: 

..State highway location lies, said point bearing south 76P-.54',-03" 

oast and being 100.00 feet distant from station 107+00.00 of the 

aforesaid auxiliary basoline "A". 

The easterly location line of the third section of town 

highiday as, hereby laid out begins'  t a point on the northerlY 

loiatian the State highway hereinbefore deicribed, 

said Point bearing south 30%35!.50" east and being 35.65 feet 

distant from station 9t56.71  of thelefOreaaid Auxiii!kry bees. 

line n"and :extends then64:lievingsald'3tatehighway loCetions. 

line, north 26P.41144" east, 178.91 feet to a point bearing 
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south 63°-180.0.01  east and 30.00 feet distant from station 7+97.07 
of said auXill;:ry baseline "C"; thence by a curve to the loft of 

430.00 feet radius', 215.88 feet to a point bearing north 8.70.55:. 

57" east and 30.00 feet distant from station 5+91.91 of said 
auxiliary baseline "C"; thence north 2°441-03" west 408.57 feet 

to a point at the end of the section, again on the State highway 
location line, said point bearing south 22e+05$-57" west and being 

175,00 fast distant from station 142+94.20 of the main baseline 
hereinbefors described. 

section 4. The fourth section of highway hereby laid out 

on behalfof the Town of t4reham adjoins the southerly location 

line of the :rate highway, hereinbefore described, and consists 

of widening a portion of the existing location of Charge Pond 

Hood, on both side:: thereof, and is more fully described 63 follows: 

The southeasterly locution line of the fourth section of Town 

highway as hereby laid out begins at a point on said 6tate highway 

loc.,tion line bearing south 67°,0541•03" east and 51.97 feet distant -

from station 34+25.82 of auxiliary baseline "1" horeinbefore des., 

cribed, and extends thence leaving said :atate.highway location line, 

south 61
0
-40.42" west, 605.75 feet to a point bearing south 280 

13'-18" east and 40.,0 feet distant from station.28+53.2$ of 

said auxiliary baseline "F"; thence north 28%13'48" west, 15.00 

feet to a point.at the end of the section, on the existing south• 

easterly street line of said Charge Pond mood, said point bearing 

south 28°-13'.18" east and being 25.00 feet distant from said 

stAion 28..53.25. 
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The northwesterly location line of the fourth section of ..• 

• :Town highway as hereby laid out boons at a point on said State.  • • 

highwaylocAion line bearing north 67%54'-03" West and 51.97 

feet distant ftora•station 34+25.82 of auxiliary baseline "F". heti.' 

.inbefore desctibed and extends thence,•leaving said :state highway 

location line, south 61°46142n' west,. 337.83 feet to -a pdint 
• • • 

.bearing north 44°•56'-53". west and 41.77 feet distant from station • 

•30+6.642 of said auxiliary baseline."F"; thence, north 44°46'.53" 

• mest.,, 124.48 feet to a point bearing north 44%56'43" west and• 

166.25 'feet distant from said station 30+6Z.87.1 thence south 45°4 

.09'442" west, 63.10 feet to a pointlaesting.north 44°-501-18" west 

'•and 147.14 feet distant from •station 30+00.01. of.said auxiliary 

baseline "F"; thence south 40-501-18I east,. 105440- feet to a point • 

• bearing north.44°-50'-18" west and 41.74 feet.distint from Said 
• • • • • 

station 30+00.01; thence south 61 -46+-42" west, 134.82 feet to a 

point bearing.north 280.13,418. west and 40.00'feet distant from - • 

station 28+53.25 of said auxiliary baeeline "F"; thanes uoutb 28°4. 

131-18".east, 15.00 feet to a point at the end of the . section, on •_ 

the existing northwesterly street line of Charge Fond Road, said... 

point bearing north 28°43148" wett'and being :25.00 feet distant . • 

from said station 28+53.25.. 

• Section 5. ThififthsectiOn of highway hereby laid out on. ..- 

behalf of the Tows of Wateham'adjoiwthe.notiherly location line 

of the State highway,. tereiniefore desciibed,:, and consists .0 wideni4g 

a pottion.of the existing location4of ,Charge.ionOioad• on both sides 
. 
thereofp• And is more TullyAeseribad as.folloW 
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The southeasterly location lino of the fifth section of Town 

highway as hereby laid out begins at a point on the existing south. 

easterly Street line of Charge Fond .,oad tearing south 34°-041-11" 

east and 25.00 feet distant from station 47+00.00 of auxiliary 

baseline "F" hereinbefore described, and extends thence, leaving 

said street line, south 480.231.50" west, 102.13 feet to a point 

. bearinn south 32°.15'.01" east and 40,00 feet. distant from station 

46+00.U0 of said auxiliary baseline "F"; thence, not tangent tb 

the lino back, by a curve to the right of 3189.06 feet radius, 

224,23 feet to n point bearing south 28°4314E" east and 40.(0 

feet distant from station 43..76.58 of said auxiliary baseline "F"; 

tIwnce south 610.461.42" west, 464.82 feet to a point at the end 

of the section, on said State highway loa.tion line, said point . 

tearin:: south 67°.W-03" east and being 51,97 feet distant from 

station 3d+80.y8 of said auxiliary baseline "F". 

The northwesterly locution line of the fifth section of 

Town highway as, hereby laid out begins at a point on the existing 

northwesterly street line of Charge fond -"oad bearing north 34
0-  - 

019-33," west and :5.00 feet distant from station 47+00.00 of .  

auxiliary baseline "F" hereinbefore described, and extends thence, 

leaving said street line, south 65°.271-34" west, 100.09 feet to 

a point bearing north 32°-15'.01" west and 40.00 feet distant from 

station 46+00.00 of said auxiliary baseline "F"; thence south-

westerly parallel to said auxiliary baseline "F" and 40.00 feet 

distant northwesterly therefrom, to a point at the end of the 

section, on Said State highway location line, said point bearing 

north 61°44'43" west and being 51.97 feet distant from station 

38+80.58 of said auxiliary baseline "F". 

4 
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The sixth section of highway hereby laid out on behalf of 

the Town of 'Wareham Comprises a widening of a portion of Tihonet 

:Roaden both sides thereof andiadjoins the southerly location 

line.of the State highway, hereinbefore described, And is more 

fully described as follows: 

The northwesterly locat.loniof the sixth section of Town 

highway as hereby laid out begins at.e point on the existing 

north-westerly street line of said Tihonet toad, bearing north 

470.119.02" west end ,46.;44 feet distant,  from station 41+22.50 of 

auxiliary baseline "0" hereinbefore described, and extends thence, 

leaving said street line, north 44 .13140" east, 261.98 feet to 

'a point bearing north' 49°•11':02" west and 40.00 feet distant 

from station 4)04.40 of said auxiliary baseline "0"; thence by 

a curve to the left of l560.00 feet radius 610.97.feet.to  

point at the end of the section, on said estate highway lOcation 

line, said point bearing north 67 . 54'-03" west and being 40.02 

feet distant from-station 50417.83 of said miXilil.ry baseline "011-4:.  

The southeasterly :location line of the sixth section of Town  

highWAy as hereby laid out begins at a point on the existing sOuth.::  

easterly street line of Tihonet toad bearing north 470.11'702" 

West.and 0.57 feet aljtani from station 39+40.71'Of auxiliary' 

'baseline "0" hereinbefore described, And extends thence, leaving 

said Street line, north 46°401.26" eait, 295.06 feet to the 

point of ending thereof, 'again on said existing southeasterly' 

'street line, said point bearing south 47°-11'.02" east.  and being 

15.66 feet distant from station_42t35.30.of said auxiliary base.i.,, 

line "0". 
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section Z.  'The seventh section of highway hereby laid .out 

on. behalfof the Town of Wareham adjoina the northerly location 

line of the Utate highway hereinbefore described, and comprises 

a widening of a portion of Tihonet Road, on the westerly side.  

thereof and is more fully described as follows: 

The westerly location line of the seventh section of Town 

highway ts hereby laid out begins at a point on said State highway 

location line bearing north 67°-54'•03" west and 41.38 feet distant 

from station 53+72.27 of auxiliary baseline "G" hercinbefore 

described; and extonda:tlence, loaving.said -Mato highway location 

line, north 5°401-59" east, 74.76 feet to a point bearing north 

85°-4l'•20" west and 40.0u feet distant from station.54+59.70 of 

said auxiliary baseline "0"; thence north 40-18140" east,'88.95. 

feet.to a point bearing north 87°-41.1.180  west and 37.85 feet 

distant from station 55+50.00 of said auxiliary baseline."0"; 

thence north 87°-411-18" went, about 37 feet to . a point on the 

easterly boundary line of an existing rizht of way easement, said . 

point bearing north 87°-411-18" wait and being about 75 feet . 

distant from iaid staiion. 55+50.00; thence following said boundary 

line north 0°481-26" eaet, 100.06 feet to a point thereon bearing, 

north 87°411-18" west and about 78 feet distant from station 56+50.00 

of raid auxiliw baseline "0"; thence, leaving said boundary line, 

and extending eolith 87°411-18' east, about 44 feet to a point 

bearing north 87°-411-18" west and 34.35 feet distant from said 
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station 56+50.00; thence north 40-18140" east, 793.05 feet to 

a point at the end of the section, on the existing westerly 

street line of said Tihonet hoed, said point bearing north '89°. 

011-28" west and being. 4.95 feet distant from station 63+91.02 

of said auxiliary baseline "G". 

The eighth auction of hidlway hereby laid out on behalf of 

the Town of Wareham consists of widening a portion'of Esple Springs 

Road on the southeasterly side thereof and adjoins the southerly 

locution line of the 6tate highway, hereinbefore described, sad 

Is More fully describes us follows! 

The southeasterly loCktion line of the eighth section'uf 

Tout highway as hereby laid out begins at a point on said State. . :. 

highway location line bearing south 79°46/.56" west and .49.40,:y--

'feet distant from station 104+21.41 Of auxiliary baseline "138;i  

hereinbefore.  described indextends thence, leaving,saiddttite: 

highway location linei.s4uih790.061.56" west,:124.21;feet to 

a point at the end of the section, on the exiAing southeSiterli::  

street line of Naple Springs hoed; said point bearing south 790. 

061.56" west and being 173.61 feet distant fremsaid Station 

104+21.41. . . 

The location lines of the sections of Town highway laid out: 

.as-hereinbefore diticribed.are,tO be further defined by bounds 

set.thereon -at angle points,' pointt Of curvature and. at the'points: . , . . 
of beginning and ending thereof. 
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.1n connection with the foregoing layout, certain land outside 

the limits of the Otate.highway location hereinbefore described 

and adjoining said locAion and which land is needed for the 

purpose of draining and maintaining said State highway location, 

in hereby taken in fee simple, including all trees and structures 

located thereon (not, however, including poles, towers, lines, 

vim:, cables .nd other appuitenenceu for the conveyance of 

electricity and telephyne communication), excepting from the 

ri kl.hts herein taken, ell easements for wires, pipes, conduits, 

poles ond other apportuneness for the conveyance of water, sewage, 

gas, oil a►►d electricity end for telephone communication now 

lawfully in or upon said pvemises hereby taken. Said land is 

shOwn on the plan hereinafter referred to as Parcel 144.4 And 

is described AA follows; 

Parcel leDel-P.  A parcel of land supposed to be owned by 

Ldward V. Gracia,•adjoining the northerly location line of the 

state hiJrony, hereinbefore deseribed, bounded by said location 

lino and by the line connecting the fallowing Tointst about 

opposite stativn 324+40 of auxiliary baseline "A" horeinbefore 

described, and'on said location line; about opposite station 

32)+8) of said auxiliary baseline "!." and about 2se feet distant 

therefrom; ;:bout opposite station 96+40 of said auxiliary bases 

line "A" and about 270 feet distant therefrom; and opposite • 

etetion 3:3+55 of said auxiliary baseline "A" and on said location 

line. said parcel contains. about 0.37 acres. 
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Rosemonts are hereby taken in the parcels otland hereinafter described u 

putels 14-1  to 14-15  inclusive under the provisions of Chapter 448 of. the Acts 

of 1943, in behalf of owners of land Om right of access thereto and eiress 

• therefrom would otherviss become inoperative due to the limited access provisions • 

of the State highway laid out ae hereinbecre destribed, and Consist of ,  the: right 

to enter uron said laneiat any tine. and to construct thereon and to maintain. end 

use a roadway and necessary utillies.: 

Akauvillary baseline "0" of location for, Parcels 1-R-1 to 1-a.4 inclusive 

begins at a point shown on plan as station 0.00.00, said point being identical 

• with station 17.50.00 of auxiliary•baieline "A"'horeinbefore described, and env 

tends thence north 33° 23,  38" woet 00.46reet; thence nort-i 55° 020 .00" west. 

129.18 feet; thence north 75° 21' 43" west 76.19 feet; thence north 54° 12' 43" • 

west 68.68 feet; thence north 68° 13' 12" west 56.09 feet; thence. north )70. 09, 

27" west 155.63 feet; thence north 65° 38' 03" west 32.14 feet; thence south 84° 

37' 00" went 76.64.feetuthence south 74° 201  45° west 108.14 feat; thence sodthi • 

85° 41' 56° west 41.87 feet; thence. north V 190 .15" welt 55.74 feet; thence 

north 20° 110  53" west 171.83 Poet to a•point .shown on Alin as station 14+02.69 

for the line back and as station 13.33.90 for the line ahead; thence south 88° 

070230  west 161.23 feet; thence north 68° 561  57" iest'187.63 feet; thence north ' • 

. 72° DI 21" west 123.25 feet; thence north 25° 021.39"'test 97.62 feetl.thence 
. . " .• • :" 

north.44° 57''63" west 212.57 feet; thencejorth: 86° 480 58" west 59.07 feet; 

thence south 64°181  16" 'list 88.99 Intl:thence south 4)°:))' 46".west 221.54 

feet; thence south 24.1  22' 25'i west10.1.53 feet; thence south 6° 371 58" west 

'-106.12 felt) thence south 71° 06' 181: west 116.85 feet; thence north 85° 14% 18" 

west 84.38 feet; thence north 77° 33' 41* west .94.69 feet; thence south 81° 450 

emason
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08" west 271.17 feet; thence south 83° 03' 15" vest 126.74 feet; thence north 

55° 43,  23" west 41.67 feet; thence north 50  431  02" went 118.19 feet; thence 

north 28° 31' 29! west 102.34 fest; thence north 51° 491  10" vest 104.04 feet; 

thence north 57° 421  53" west 97.02 feet; thence south 29° 59' 32" meet 235.79 

feet; thence south 37° 11' 28" east 197.85 feet; thence south 22° 07' 00" vest 

138.94 feet to the point of ending thereof, shown on plan as station 44451.32, 

said point being identical with station 172.25.62 of the main baseline herein-

before described. 

Parcel 1.11-1. A strip of land 80 feet in width supposed to be owned by the 

portuguesit Evangelical Church, the aforesaid rights therAn being hereby taken 

In behalf of Chester A. Dolan,: Jr.,IThoess E, McGovern, and Allan A. *mean, 

Trustees of the Chaltom Trust, and of Thomas E. Doherty, said strip being centered 

on the above-described auxiliary baseline "0" and extending between the northerly 

location line of the State highway, laid oat as hereinbefore described (at about 

station v.80 of said baseline) and land now or formerly of Chester A. Dolan, Jr., 

Thonii E. mt0overn, and Allan A. Conti% Trustees of the Chaltme Trust (at about 

station 4.17 of said baseline); and containing about 0.63 acres. 

Parcel 1-P-2. i strip of land for the lost part 2J feet to vidthise shown en 

plarueupposed to be owned by Chaster A. Dolan, Jr., Thomas I. NcOoroni, and Allan 

A. Comeau, Trustees of the Chaltom Trust, the aforesaid rights therein being here-

by taken in behalf of Thome I. Doherty. Said strip has its northerly boundary 

rarullel to and 10 feet distant northerly from the abdve-described auxiliary 

baseline "0" and extends between a point northeasterly'of and 50 feet distant 

from station 4.21.91 of said baseline, and registered land of said Trustees (at 

about station 8.48 of said ;aseline); and contains about 0.21 acres. 
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Parcell-B-3.  A parcel of land mined by Cheater A. Dolan, Jr., Thomas I. 

, .PcOovern, and Allan A. Comeau, Trustee° of the Chaltom Trust, coo; rising. a portion . 

of the land registered ..in the Land Court, at.  &Alton (Land Court Case 15786),. and 

reCorded in tho Registered Land Division of the ,.giatry or Deeds for:ilynoueh 

County, at Plymouth, under Certificate 37?99, Book 186, Page r9, the aforvaaid 

rights therein being hereby taken in behalf of Thomas E. Doherty, said parcel, 

being bounded northerly by the dividing line between registered land of said 

Trustees and other land now or formerly of Said Trustees and by the line connect-

ing the follovik points; about opposite and 10 feet distmt from station 6.10 

of the Above-described aUsiliary baseline "0" and on said dividing line; about 

•opposite and 10 feet d!stant southwesterly from station 6.1,0. or Said baseline; 

and about opposite and 10.feet dist,.nt from station 645 or Said bnailine and 

on paid dividing line; and 'containing *bait 0 sitars feet.. 

Parcel 1-11.1.  a strip of. land 20 feet in width owned by Chester. A. Dean, 

• . Jr"' Montt E. McGovern, and Allan A. Comeau, litatees of the Chaltom 

Comprising a portion of the land registered in the. Laud Court, at Boston (Land • 

Court Case 15786)i and recorded in the degieternd land Division :ofthe:Registry 

of Diode for Plymouth County, at Plymouth, under Certificate 3721i, Book 186, 

Page 99, the aforesaid rights therein being hereby taken,i0onalf of Tholes E. 

Doherty, said strip reing centered on the above-described auxiliary baseline 

"0" and extending between other land note or formerly.of said Trustees and land'. . . 

new. or formerly of Thomas E.'Doherty; and containing about :1.12 acres. 
. . . . 

An ansiliarybaseline "P" of.location for Parcels 1-R-5 to 1-E.8 inolgeive 

.begins at the point of ending at auxiliary baseline "F", shown:onplattai station • 

47.06.00, and extends thence northeasterly, as shoiskon pla4hy 4curecto the:. 

loft of 3149;06 feet radius 276.97 teat; thonCcAlorth 50!.53',27" east 629.67 
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feet to a roint shown on plan as stetson 56.06.8h for the line hack and is sta. 

tion 0+00.00 ter the line ahead; thence south 549  55' is. east 141.24 feet; 

thence south 32° 40' 14" scat 112.93 feet; thence iouth 20 58' 469  east 83.1,9 

feet; thence south 580'22' 3.3"east 194.48 feet; thence south 78° 14' 569  met 

173.25 feet; thence north 87° 50' 09°.eeet 191.32 feet; thence south 55° 149  

3)" .sat 87.10 !set; thence south 62° 58' ON east 194.52 feet; thence south 

53° 24,  01" east 134,97 feet; thence. south 36° 29' 53" east 314.53 feet; thence 

south 46° 21' 40" east 131.82 feet; thence south 69' 23' 21" east 68.80 test; 

thence north 87° 13' 31' east 161.65 feet; thence north 749  28' 26" seat 91.85 

feet; thence north Si' WI 340  east 143.42 feet; thence north 66° 50' o;' east 

99.30 feet; thence north 74° 06' 44° east 249.01 feet; thence north 47° 23' Oh" 

east 50.2° feet; thence north 210  14' 'A" east 32?.86 feet; thence north 20 42' 

04" east 195.05 feet; thence north 229 20' 21° west 50.93 feet; thence north 

v. 32' 2(' west 178.21 feet to the point of ending thereof, shown on plan ae 

citation 3:470,77. 

Parcel 1-8-5.  A satin of land 20 feet in width !wooled to be owned by. 

the C. and P. crmnberry.Co., Trio., the aforteaid rights therein being hereby 

taken in behalf or Cflbert T. Beaton and Ruth R. Beaton, end Kenneth 0. Beaton 

end Marjorie L. Benton, of en owner of land, at prevent unknown, and ofBils 

Swanson, said strip being centered on the above-descrihad auxiliary Wolin' 

"PP and extending between the 'wilting southeasterly street line of Charge Pond 

Road (at about station 0+26 of said tussling) and land now or formerly of Nils 

A. Swen'son (at about titration 6+86 of said baseline); and containing about 0.30 

acres. 

?areal 14-6.'  A strip of land 20 feet in width supposed to be owned by 

Wile A. Swanson, the aforeswid right. therein being hereby taken in behalf of 
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GilVert T. Beaten and Ruth.g. Beaton, and Kenneth D. Beaton and. Marjorie L. 

Beaton, and of an owner of land, at nreoent unknown-, said strip being centered 

on the. above-described auxiliarynstline "P" ind extending between land now 

or formerly of the C. and P..tranberry Corporation Co., Inc. (at about etation 

646 of said baseline) and land of -in owner unknown .(at &bolt station 3.1'78 of 

sail baseline)) and containing about 0.18 

Parcel l-R-7. A strip or land 20 feet in width, of an owner unknown, the 

aforesaid ri6tt therein being hereby taken ih bahalfof Gilbert T. Beaton and 

Ruth E. Beaten, and Kenneth D. Beaton and Marjorie L. Beaton, and of Mils A. 

Swanson, said strip being. centered on the ebave.describid auxiliary baseline 

4P." and extending from lend now or formerly of Nils A. Swanson (at about sta. 
. . 

tionl0478 of Bo% baseline) and other land of slid Swanson (at about station 

18+37 of said baseline)) and . eoptaining about G.35 acres. 

Parcel A strip of:land 20.feet in width supposo414 be owned by 

Nils A. Swanson, the aforesaid rights thereimbeini, hereby taken in 'behalf of 

Gilbert T. Beaton and. Ruth E. ivaton, and-Kenneth ft..Seaton and Poar50rii 4 

.Beaton, and of an owner of land, at present rnknown, said strip being Centered 

on the ,aboverdescribed auxiliary .Jaseline "P" and extendtw'between:land of  

an owner unknown (at about. ctation 18.37 if said hoseline) and land now or 

formerly of Gilbert T. heeton.and Ruth C. Beaton, and Kenneth D. Reaton end 
and of land or an Owner Unknown; 

• Marjorie L. Boatel/ ind containingabout 0.64 acres. 

An auxiliary baseline ."Q" of location for Parcels 1-2-9 to 1-2-12 inclusive • 

begins-at a point shown on plan as Station:0460.00,:said:point being identical 

with station 43.00.0l of auxiliary. Wangle "F" hereinbefOre described, and ex, 

tends thence north 48° 32!33" west 1022,67 teat. to the point of ending thereof, 

emason
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shown on plan as station 10,22.6T. 

Tercel 14-0.  A parcel of lend supposed to be owned by the 0. end P. 

Cranberry Co., Tile., the aforesaid right. therein being hereby taken in behalf 

of A. . 7... !!Atoppritee CO., of. Ocean firm Cranberries, Inc., of Nntheniel Wing, 

Jr. ind :liner Mng, or !mloz 0. Besse et al, and o' others haring rights in 

an ex!mtiar way; adjoining the northwesterly location line of the fifth section 

of Town ii:ghway laid oat as hereinbeform described; bounded by said location 

tne and by the lino connectiq• the following points, about orosite station 

0,66 of the above-lescrIbed numiliary tut:Annan "4* and 62 lest distant south-

al'eterly therefrom and on said locottod line; about oppooile station 1+20 of 

said binellne and about 53 feet dist)nt soutinesetern therefrom; about opposite 

citation 1.36 of said baseline and about 49 feet &stunt northeasterly therefrom; 

and about oopoaite station D+16 of said baseline &ad about 6Y test distant north-

easterly therefrom and on said location line; containing about 0.23 scree. 

Parcel 1-U-10.  A , areel of lend supposed to be owned by /ming 0. Deese 

et al, the aiorweed righter therein being hereby taken in behalf of A. D. 

Vakareace Co, of ...kman ..ray Cranbarrtee, Inc., of IatImniel Wing. Jr. and 

alinor tring, and of others hewing rights in an exietinh  way; extending between 

land now or foraerly C. and P. Cranberry Co., Inc. and land now or formerly 

of 1.thaniel Wing, Jr. and Elinor Wing, and bounied by the line connecting the 

following poir,tos about opposite station 1,20 of the above-described auxiliary 

":" and about 53 test distant. sout:tweuterly therefrom; crposite station 

3 of said baseline and 20 feat distant soutnvesterly therefrom; about oppoatte 

station 5+15 of saicibaseline and 20 feet distant southwesterly therefrom; about 

opposite station 1,+81 of said baseline and 20 feet distant northeasterly there. 

Pros; opposite station 3 of said baseline and 20 feet distant northeasterly 

therefrom; about opposite station 146 and Omit i,9 feet distant northeasterly 

.;. 
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therefrom; and about opposite' station 1.20 of said baseline and about 53 fejt • 

distant southwesterly therefrom; containing about 0.1,6 acres. 

.Parcel 1-1611. A.pareel Oland supposed to be *wavily Nathaniel Wing, 

Jr. and Elinor Wing, the aforesaid rights. therein being hanky taken in behalf 

'of A. C. Makepeace Co., of Ocean Spray Cranberries Inc., and of others haring 

Tights in an existing way; extending between land now or formerly of Trying 

0. Reese et al and land- now or formerly *fleas:I-Stray:Cranberries Inc.,-and •. 

lond•now or formerly. of A. 11.41a*eaes. 'CO., and bounded by the line connecim 

.ing the '!ollowing points: aboUt'opposite.statico 1415:of the aboOe-descrihed 

auxiliary timeline "pa and 20 feet.dietantsOuthwesterly therefrom; op. 
. .  

poetts0..tum 945 of said baseline and 20 feet distant southwesterly there-

from about opposite station 9.9.3 of said baps lips and about 31, feet dlitant, 

southwesterly therefrom; at about station 10+22.67 of said baseline; north. 

easterly of and about 51 feet distant from said station 10.22.67, as measured . 

along the center of an existing dirt road; about opposite :station 10+12 of 

said maeline and about.% feet distant northeasterly therefrom; about opposite 

station 10.05. of said baseline and 20 feet dieted northeasterly *Metros; 

stout opposite. station 1,.81 of said baseline and 20 feet distant .northeaster4. 

therefrom; and about Opposite Station 5+15 of said baseline and 20 feet distant: 

• stnitheesterli therefrom; containing ibout0.50Aeres: 

flreel.141-12. A partel of land supposed to.be-ownedby Ocean Spray 

'Cranberries Inc., the atorooaid riehte:tbereia being hereby takeni.n behalf of 
. . 

Makepeaes Co., and of others hawing rights. in an existing wan,  extending 

between land now or formerly. of Mathaniil Wing, Jr. and Elinor kMing•anclandlopi 

or formerly of A. ni Reimpose" CO. and bounded bi,the.line connecting the follow-

ing points' About opposite statson:9493 Of.the'abeve-described Auxiliary baseline 

feetdistant'sOutheesterly•theretromi about opposite station 
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9+90 of said baseline and about 45 hot dietent southwesterly theretroml south. 

westerly of,and about 50 tot distant from station 10.22.67 of said Wolin*, as 

moasured along the canter of in existing dirt road; at about station 10+22.67 of 

said baseline; and emit opposite station 9.93 of said hemline and about 34 feet 

distant southwesterly therefrom; ontaining about 650 square feet. 

An auxiliary 'Amato "R" of location for'Farcele 1-1.13 to 1445 inolusivo 

begins at a point shown on plan 411 station 040.00, said point being identical 

with strtion 120477.28 of the baseline of location of the November 6, 1923 Stet* 

highway layout on Route 28 end extends thence north 28° 07' 18" oast 274.44 feet; 

thence north 1460  27' 56* east 101.64 feet; thence north 550  33' hj" oast 1914.85 

feet; thence north 37° 16' 46" east 264.86 feet; thence north 29° 03' 34" east 

.212.74 loot; thence north 256  41'21" oast 216.50 feet; thence north 35* 45' 23° 

east 179.14 feet; thence north 59* 11' 12" east 54.56 feet; thine. south 54°.31' 

15" east 67.68 feet; thence 63° 59! 09' east 361.(12 feet; thine' south 61° 

180  13° eaat.180.93 feet; thence south 77° 39' 34" east 290.51 feet; thence /tooth 

010 , A5 0  200  tot 312.85 teat; thence north 72' 21' 23" east 53.11 rent; 'thence 

so..th 2° 21' 31" west 251.25 tot; thence south 13° 02' 20" east 352.76 foot to 

the point of en4ing thereof, shown on plan as station 34+35.24. said point being 

tdotteal with station 769+88.64 of auxiliary base line "I° hereintieforo described. 

Parcel 1-R-1.).  A strip of land 10 test in width supposed to be, owned td the 

Estate of Adolph N. Visleng, the aforesaid rights therein being herety.teken in 

be"Illf of Nathaniel Wing, Jr. and Elinor Wing, or Chester A. Winn, Jr.,'Thomas 

E. Necovern and Allan A. Comeau, Trustees of the Chalton Trait, and of John 

Rodrigues and Mary Rodrigues. Said strip adjoins the oboe-described auxiliary 

baseline "C"(the southeasterly boundary of land now ortormerly of John Rodrigues 

and Miry Podrisues) on the southeasterly side thereof betwoon Roots 28 (at about 
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station 0+59 of said baseline) and land now or formerly of Chester A. Dolan, Jr., 

Thomas E. MoOovernand Allan A. Comeau, Trustees of the Chaltom Trust (at about 

: atatiOn h+35 of said baseline), and contains abOut 9780*uare feet. 

Parcel 1-R-lh.  A strip of land 10 foot in.width supposed to be owned by 

John Podrilues and Mary Rodrigues, the aforesaid rights therein heirs hereby 

taken in behalf of lathoniel Wing, Jr. and Elinor Wing, of Chester A. nolen,' 

Jr., Thom r. McGovern and Clan. A. Comeau* Truatmea of the Chalton Trust, end 

of the Estate of Adolph W. lielding. Said *trio aijoins the above-descrited'eux— 

of the ?state of idolph W. Fielding and in cart the northwesterly boundary Oland 

Mary $aseline 'MP' (in fart the northwesterly boundary of land now or formrrly.  

now or formerly of Chester A. Rollin, Jr., Thomas E. McGovern and Allan A. Comeau,- ' 

Trustees of the Chaltom 1100 on the northwesterly stile thereof between Rftte 28 

(at about station. 0.59. 0 said baseline) and lend or. .said Trustee* (at about sta-

tion 12457 of *aid baseline), and contains about 0.27 Acres.. 

.Parcel 14.15. A Parcel of land supp9sed to be owned by Chester A. felon,. 

Jr.,' ThIrtai E. McGovern and Allan A. Comeau, Trustees of the Chaltom•Truat, the 

aforesaid rights therein being hereby Uken in behalf of Wathaniel Wing,• Jr. and 

Elinor Wing, and of John Rodrigues ind•MaryliOdrigues. Said Tercel comr.11ees a. 

strip 10 feet in width adjoining the above-described auxiliary baseline "R" {the 

southeasterly boundary of land now orformtily of John. Rodrigues and. Mary  

on the southeasterly. aide thereof between land now or formerly of the Estate of 

Adolph W. lidding (at about station 105..orysa!dhastiini) and:statiOnA247 of 

said baseline together with a strip 20 feet in width centered on Said baselincand 

ortending between maid. station 1247 and land. now orformerli of Vethanielbing,.', • 

. Jr. and Elinor Wing (at about station 26479..of said baseline), containing About' 

0.8h sores. 

An oasement is hereby taken in the pared of land bert,nifter deseribedai'•. 
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Parcel 1-D.1 for the purpose of draining Wdosintaining said State highway and 

consieto of the rirht to enter upon said land at any Lim and to waitron' there-

on and to mtntatn and use drainage structures and/or drainage ditches, together 

with the right to d+eeharge surface water upon said land. 

Parc01 1_P-i.  A pareol of land supposed to be owned by Chester A. Dolan, 

Jr., Thomas E. mcOovern, and Allan A. Comeau, Trustees of the Chalton Trust, 

adjoining the southwesterly location line of the sate highway, hereinbefeire 

described, bounded by said location line and by the lino connecting the fallowing 

points; about enpoette station 315.70 afauxiliary &saline "DI hereintefore de- 
scribed, and on said location lint; about opposite station 315.50 of said auxiliary 

baseline "D" and LJD feet from said location line; opposite station 316.56 of said 

auxiliary baseline "0" and 100 feet trom said location line; and opposite station 

316.63 of said auxiliary baseline "D" and on said location line. Said parcel eon-

tains about 0.23 acres. 

?woman are hereby taken in behalf of the Town of Wareham in the parcels 

of land hereinafter tiesertbed as Parcels 1-D-2-T, 1-r-13-7, 1.41 54 and l-D-6-T 

^or the purpose of draining and maintaining sections of town way laid out as hers• 

inbefore described, and consist of the right to enter upon said land at any time 

and to construct thereon and to maintain and•use drainage struoturea and/or drain-

age ditches, together with the right to discharge surface water upon-said land. 

Parcel 1-1:-24.  A narcel of land *apposed to be owned by John J. wit Rona O. 

Costa, adjoining the westerly location line of the third section of highway laid 

out on behalf of the Town of Wareham, is heroinbefore described, bounded by said 

location line and by the line connecting the following points, opposite station -

3.92 of auxiliary baseline "C" hereinnfore deeeribed,and on said location line; 

orposite said station 3.92 and 75 fest from said location line; opposite station 
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" 4+22 of.said auxiliary, baseline "C" and 75 feet.from said location linei and op- 

posite said station 4+22 and on said location line. Said parcel contains about 

. 2250 square feet. 

parcel 1.1'44.  A parcel of land eupoosed to he Owned by A. D. Aakertmce Co.,. 

• adjoining the northwesterly location lino of the sixth section of highway laid out 

on behalf of the Town of Vaireham,.AS hercinbefore described,. bounded by said loca-

tion line .  and by the line connecting the following pOints; oppoiits station 41+92 

of auxiliary baseline "01  hereinbefore described, and on laid location line; op.. 

posite said station 41+92 and. 15 feet trait aaidlocation . line; Oppoofte station 

42+07 .of said auxiliary -baseline IP and 1544et from said lOcation line; and.  

opposite said station 42+07 and -on .said location line;. containing about 225 square 

feet.  

Parcel 1-12-5.T.'  A parcel of land supposed to be owned by.A. D. MaihTeace Co:, 

'adjoining the northwesterly location lino- of the sixth section of highway laid out',  

on behalf of the Town of Wareham, as hereinbofore .describod, bounded by said:b o0. 

tion line end by the line Connecting the following points' opposite station 414+40 . 

of auxiliary "0" hereinbefore described, and on said looatiOnlins; op-

posite station 44,60 of said auxiliary baselins "Oq and 35-ftist. from laid location 

line; apposite station 47.10. of said auxillarr•baaelins lOwAnd.75 feet from said 

location line; and opposite said station 47+10 and on said,location line, tontmkti.; 

ing about 0.32 acres. • 

Parcel 1-h-64.  A parcel of land soprosod.to'be owned by A. 0..Maimpeace Co., 

adjoining the westerly locatiOnline.of the 'month section of highway laid out 

on behalf of.  the Town of Warehas, as berainbefOrs described, bounded by.  said.loca-. : 

-Lion line and by the line connecting the !alloying point:it' oppositc,station:56+75- 

of auxiliary baseline "0" bereinbeforl.despribed.and on said location line; op- 
„.. . .•, 

posita.said.station 55,75 and about 48.  feet from said location line; opposite; 
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station 59+25 of said auxiliary baseline "01  and about 68 feet from said loca 

tion limy and opposite station 62.50 of said auxiliary baselioe T00  and on ssid 

location line, containing about 0.62 gores. 

In conueetiou with the construction of the State.higimay in the location 

her-inbeflre described, it is necessary to take easements in the panels of land 

hereinafter.  described .  as Parcels 1-TV.1 to 1-TR.6, ineltaive. Said easements 

are hereby taken for the purpose of providing a temporary detoUr during the eon-, 

'traction and/or reconstruction of said State highway and consist of the right . 

to enter upon sai4 land at any tine during the eftectIve period of the easements 

end to construct thereon and to maintain and tee a tencorary roadway and necessary 

utilities. .Said easement% are temporary in nature and are to be in offeot only 

until 3 years from the date of this instrument. 

vareel 1-TR.1.  A parcel of land supposed to be owned by Irving 0. Besse et al 

adjoining the northwesterly street line of Charge Pond Road, bounded by said street 

line and by the line connecting the following point's *prolate station 26 of aux. ' 

iliary baseline *F0  hereinbefore described and on said *trust line! about onposite 

station 27+3b of said auxiliary baseline "F" and 36 feet from said street line end 

about opposite station 27.39 of said auxiliary bonding "F" and on said street lido. 

Parcel 1.Tit.2.  A parcel of land supposed to be owned by the Town of Varetham 

located on the nIrthweaterly side of.Charge Pond Rood bounded by the northwesterly 

street lino thereof, by the northwesterly location line of the fourth section of 

Town highway, hereinbefori described, and by the line connecting the following 

points' about opposite etation'27+39 of auxiliary baseline "F" hereinbeform de-

scribed and on said street line! about opposite station.27•34 of said auxiliary 

baseline "F" and 36 feet from said street line! opposite station 28 of said aux-

iliary fault& "F" and 85 feet distant therefrom! opposite cation 28.70 of said 



auxiliary baseline "P" sad 85 feet distant therefrom; opposite said station 28.70.  

and 73 foot distant,thirefromi capPoalts  'Winn .24.10 of said Aiixiliary baseline 

010. and 73 feet distant thorofrom; opposite said station 29+10 and 85 fist distant 

therefrom and stout oppiaite otation 29+73 of said aaxilitry baselini "F" and 85 

- feet distant therefrom and on said Town highway location line. 

Paired A parcel of. land sniposed•to be"owned bd Irving 0.•Besec et al 

adjoining the northwesterly location lint of the fourth section of Town highway, • 

hereintofore descrited std the southerly location line of the State highway,. 

hersinbifiro'neectithd, banded by said location lines and by the lino =hooting .' 

the fillowing•nointsiopsosita station 3048 of auxiliary. beeeline• '1" herein.' 

before described and on acid Town lonatitsilinoSane opposite stntion.32+71 • 

said auxiliary hesellne "F"and.on said State highway location Ws. • 

- • Parcel 1464.  A Dime/ oflind:suprosod to te.Hmmed . by.tht . 7own:of tnreham 

adjoining the northerly location line of.ths State tcreinbefore'deaciited, 

bounded by said location line stariby the. line connecting the following pointm, 

about opposite station 22660. of the mein baseline hereinbefore described And on 

said loontion line; about ootoeito station 2.24414 of said main havelifte and 76 

feet from said location line and opposite station 225417:of said-nsin .baSoline 

• and on said location line. 

parcel -.of land supposed tobe . owned by C. and P. Cranberry • 

Co. adjoining the northerly location line of. the State highway, hereinbefore'dSm. 

'scribed, And the northwesterly location lineotthelifth nection :of Town highway, 

hereintefore described, boonded.tocatid State ondifonn location linos and by. the.  • - 

line connecting the following points; about, opposite -station 224.40.cflhe . 

teteline hereintefore nesOribed and on Said Staim bighway:locatioirlinej albeit .• 

:...opplisite station 22440 of said Maiitisailinsind•78. feet fastax,sdidState highway',. 
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location line' &boat opposite station 4040 of auxiliary basoline "7' horeinbefore 

described and 118 feet distant •therefrom" about opposite station 41•73 of said 

auxiliary baseline "P" and about 7) feet distant therefrom; about opposite station 

424.34 of said wntiliary baseline "P" and 108 feet distant therefrom' opposite sta-

tion 43+50 of said auxiliary baseline "7" and 1J2 foot diatant Verefrom and op-

tootle station 47 of said auxiliary baseline "P" and on said Town highway loco. 

tion line. 

Parcel 1.TR-6. A parcel of land supposed to be owned by Irving 0. Bases et al 

located northwesterly of Charge Pond Road, bounded by the line connecting the follow. 

ing rt!nts; about oprosite station 40.40 of auxiliary baseline "F" hareinbafort 

described and 118 feet distant therefrom' about opposite station 42.314 of said aux. 

Wary 'e.aseline "F" and US teat distant therefrom and about opposite station 

41+73 of said auxiliary baseline "P" and 73 feet distant therefroo. 

An eanomont is hereby taken in the parcel of land hereinafter described as 

Parcel 1-.1-1 for the pirpse of reaming or deenlishing s atructur* or a portion 

• of a st'^neturo which is located tartly within the limits of the State highway lo-

cation la'd out as bersinboforo described, and nem:tilts of the right to enter 

upon said land ot any time during the effective period of the eauomeat and to re-

move and/or demolish a structure or a portion of a otructuro now located thereon. 

Said casement is temporaryin nature and is to be in effect only until ouch time 

as the aforesaid purpose for Which it is taken ^as boon accomplished. 

Parcel A parcel of land supposed to be owned tg Thomas L. Doherty 

Adjoining the northerly location line of the State highway, laid out as hereto. 

before described, bounded by said location line and by the lino connecting the 

following points °pewit* station 174415 of the Main baseline hereinbefore do-

scribed and on said location linos opposite station 174.45 of said min baseline 
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and WI fest from said location line; and opposite stetion.175.35. of said main 

baselinesnd on Said location line. 

The locations of the tercels for easements hereinbefore.deseribed ere more 

particularly shown on the plan horeiftafter referred to. 

For the purpoaCof laying, out, constructing and naintvning .aid State high-

- way, the pepartaent of Public Works on behalf of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, 

dors hereby take, under the provisions of Chapter 79 of the.  0entrallawe and. of • 

• Chanter 679 of the Aets'Of 1965, all of the land outside the limite of. the exist. • 

' ing public way or wart and within the limits of•the layout hereinbefire described, 

including all trees and structures located thereon (notvhoweser,. including poles, 

towers, line's, vireo, cables and otherampurtenanees for the colveyande of .• 

tricity and telephone commanicetioe), situated in the Ivan ot.l'ateham, County of'. 

Plymouth,. all or said land being gaken in fee simple, the opposed owners of Par-, 

eels 14 and 1-3 to 1-46 inclusive, shown 40 the plan hereinafter referred to, 

being set forth in the Schedule hereinafter contained,. excepting from the ditto' 

herein'takenvall easements for wires,pipt, conduits, poles and other eppurte, 

lances for the conveyance or  water, sewage, gesvoil end electricity and tor  

• ephone communication now llwfully in or upon said premises hereby taken, and all . 

lawful rights of the public to use those parts of the public way or ways in, the 

Town ofleareham which Cre included in the foregoing description. 

Rights of access to and.egress-from an 'tainting public way are hereby.tokee' 

fray owners of land abutting Route 28 in the lee:Stiehl indicated on the plan.. 

hereinafter referred to is Parcels 1-A1'-l.  and 1/4720lie aupposed oweers of said 
. . 

land being set forth in the schedule bereineftereontainei. 

For the purpose of laying out, Constructing end*intaining'the sections of 

ein highway hereinhelve described, the Department of Public Works, on behalf of 
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the Town of Wareham, does hereby take, in Pee simple, under the provisions of 

Charter 79 of the General LAW and ofthapter 679 of the Acta of 1965, Parcels 

1.1-T to 1-26T'inclusive, 'Sown on the plarchercinefter referred to, including 

. all trete and structures located thereon (not, however, including pole., towers, 

. lines, wires, cables and other apputtenaneoe fer.the immense of 'electricity 

• ,and telephone communicatien), sitoatect in the Town of Varehait, County of Plymouth, 

excepting from the rights herein taken all easements for wires, pipe., ocadults, 

poles and otheroppurtenances for the conveyance of water, sewage gas, oil and 

electricity and for telephone communication now lawfully in or upon said prude** 

herby taken and all lawful rights of the public to use those parts of the pail* 

way or-ways in the Town'of 'Omaha* which are included in the foregoing description. 

The State Highway hereby laid out,. the Sections or Town way hereby laid out 

and the aforesaid takings are *boycott a.  Plan, dived by Daniel 3. Horgan, Chief 

Engineer, and signed by the Departaent of Public LOrke and on file in its office, 

said plan bring entitled; "The Commonwealth of Massachusetts Plan of :sad in the 

Town of-r4reham qemouth County laid out 43 a State Highway by the Department of 

Public harks April 13, 1966 Scale; 80 feet to theinoh,excipt is ammes  

an attested copy of which is to be recorded with this order of layout and taking in 

the 7.egletry of Deeds for 'lymoath County, at ilymoath. 

Certain percelsof land included in this taking are registered land and are 

shown as Percale 1-25, 1-26 and 1-27, and 1-i-3 and 1-164 on the plan hersinbefore 

• referred to, said land being registered in the Laud Court, at Boston (Land Court 

Case 15730, and recorded in the Registered land Divisioref the Registry of Diode 

foulymouth County, at Plyaouthi is follows 



186 99 37299 

Chester A. Dolan, Jr., Thorax 
E. ,McGovern avid Allan A, Comeau, 
Truataes of the Chaltom Trust 

Omer 

Chester A. Colon, Jr., ThOTAS 
E. Mello-warn and Allen A. Comeau, 
Tr stem of the ChnItos ?mat 

nary F. Como 

Charles Fernandes and 
KetilAl Fernandes  
(Town of Warchek • comment Mo. 92751) 

Chooter A. Dolan, Jr., Thorax 
E. McGovern and Allan A. Comeau, 
Trustees of the Chic/ton Trust 186 99 ' 37299 

For damages sustained by the following persons to their property by reason 

of the aforesaid taking and in aftordann with the Provisions of. General La...a, 

Chapter 79, Section 6,4a vamended, *APIA; are made.; The DepOrtmenti reserves they 

right to amend, the award or to increase the aftenat or damages to be paitiat -any. 

time prior to the payment thereof for good cause shown.... 
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Parasite. Summed Owner Ares 

1-1 John JA  and Kenos 0. Costa 1,630 Sq. ft. 

1.3 John J. and Kens O. Costa 0.19 acres 

1-4 Mary I. Alves 3,285 sq. ft. 

1-5 Adelaide and Annie Touter* 0.21 acres 

1.6 John and Ernestine Castle 0.11 acres . 

1-7 manual 8. Jesus 0.11 sores 

1-8 vim Jesus ' 0.11 Love 

1.9 Owner Unknown 0.19 acres 

1-10 Manuel.  P. and lanai! Joia 0.69 sores 

1-11 Edward D.' Gruel& Oa? acres 

1-12 Tommy O. and Mary J. Boyd 2,720 sq. ft. 

1.43 John Touters 0.45 aerie 

1-14 John and !timings Teuton 285 sq. ft. 

1-15 Kona Jesus 0.23 ores 

1-16 • John J. and Kane 0.. Costa 3.38 acres 

1-1? John J. and Kona O. Coat.* 1.70 serer 

1-18 John William Johnson 1.15 acres 

1-19 Alfred Ben David. 3.09 acres, 
 

1.20 Charlse E. Bates 2,520 sq. ft. 

1-21 Portuguese Eiangeilesi Church 0.19 armee 

142 .PortUguese 'angelical Church 1.67 acres 

1-23 Portuguese Evangelical Church . 0.27 acres 

1-218 Portuguese Evangelical Church 0.40 acres 

1-35 . • Cheater A. Volsna li., Thorns P. McGovern 17.98 acres 
and Allan A. Comeau, Trustees of the 
Chaltom Trust 
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1-28 

1.29 

140' 

1-31 

1-32 

. 1.33 

1-3k 

1735 

1-36 

1-37 ' 

* 1-38 

1.39 

140 

1-hl Nathaniel Mint, Jr. end Elinor wing 19.71 

Chester A. Dolan..jr., Thema. E. 
Allan A. Comeau, Trusteecof the 

Chester A. Dolan, Jr., Thou E. 
Allan A. Comeau, Trustees of the 

Merlon Sisson-Soott 

Chester A. Dolan, Jr., Thomas E. 
Allan A. CONWAY 11110t004 Of the 

Melville C. and Edith L. Duane 

A. D. Makepeace CO, 

McGovern, 0;59 
Chaltom Trust 

McGovern, 10.93 
Chalice Trust 

0.33 

McOovern, , 2.78 
Chaltem 72rUat .• 

2.68 scree 

Supposed Owner 

mary F. Gores 

Charles Fernandes end 
Matilda Fernandes 
(Town of Wareham'. Dooument Mo. 9270) 

Thomas E. Doherty 

Mils A. Swanson 

Owenrlinknown 

A ..,Gwiesop 

Tweedy and Liernra Company 

C. and P. Cranberry Co.Oga. 

C. and P. Cranberry Co., inc. 

Town of Wareham 

lryinc G. Posse at al 

Tweedy and forme Octavo),  

A. P. Nakepesee Co. 

A. D. Matepeace ,Co: 

ietste of Leo mikado 

!Mt 

1.54 acres 

2.87 acres 

6.94 acres 

.1685 acres 

14.314 acres 

5.77 acres 

8.03 acres 

0.83 acres 

0.12 acres 

0.52 acres 

6.66 acres 

1.60 acres 

18.44 acres 

66.75 acres 

12.84 acres 
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Parcel No. Supposed Owner Area 

1.48 Charles t. Bates and O. Myrtle partspy 0.28 sores 

1.47.1 .Chester A. Dolan, Jr., ?hakes E. MoOomirn 
and Allin A. Comeau, Trustees of the 
Cheltom Trust . 

1.AT-2 Memel A. Jots 

1.14 John J. and Lena O. Costa 0.76 acre. 

1-2-T Penny X. Joie 0.22 mares 

1 -3-7 Eugene Tavares 0.14 acres 

1.44 &gene Tavares 2,668 sq. ft. 

'1-5-T Kona Jesus 2,550 sq. ft. 

1.6.4 John end Palliate Testers . 988 sq. ft. 

1.74 Manuel A. Oliveira 206 sq. ft. 

1.5.T Charles V. Bates and O. Myrtle Oarispy • 301 sq. ft. 

1.94 John J. Caste 1,425 sq. ft. 

1-104 . John J. and Kw" O. Cost' . 0.17 wee . 

1.1I.T Alfred Men David 1,830 sq. ft. 

1.12.7 Tweedy and harms Coepany . 0.18 torsi 

1-11-T Town of wersham 2,060 sq. ft. 

1.14-T  Tweedy and Perms Compaq 0.19 acres 

1.15.7 , Irving O. Jesse et al.  0.12 sores 

1-164 C. and P. Cranberry Co., Ice. 930 eq. ft. 

1-174 C. and P. Cranberry Co., Tao. 0.27 acres 

1-184 C. and P. cranberry Co., Tno. 0.21 acres 

1-194 ' Tweedy and Barnes Company 1,860 sq. ft. 

1.:D.T • A. D. Makspeatie Co. 2,160 sq. ft. 

1-214 A. D. Makepeace Co. 2.35 ammo 

1.22.Y A. D. Mahatmas, Co. 1.63 eons, 

• 



8uppoeed Owner ' 

• Naomi A. Joia 

Owner Unknown 

Edward D. Oradia 

Fortugues. Evangelical Church 

Chester A. Dolan, Jr., Thom. R. PoOovern 
and Allan A. Cocteau, Trustees of the 
Chaltom Trust 

14.3 • Chester A. Davi, Jr...Thomas E. MMOovern 
and Allan A. Comae, rrustece of the 
chaltom Trust 60 sq. ft. • 

14.4 ' • Chester A. Dolan, Jr.,',Thaoms LIMolovern 
and Allan A. Comeau, rustees af the 
Chaltom Trust 

1-R-13.' 'EstatiO Of Adolph R. Fielding 

1:R.111 John Rodrigues and Mary'Rodriguet 

1-R-15'.- . .Chentar A. Dolan, Jr., Thong E. Moved 
,and Allan A. CnomaaOruatees of. the: 
Chaltoa Trust . 

f1461 Cheater A..Dolan,'Jr., Thomas E. radavern 
. . . 

( and.  Allan A. Comeau, T$stiaa of the 
( .Chaltoa Trust 

1462-T John,J. and fens 04 Costa . . 

1.42. acres 

0.1, acres 

o.18 acres 

9.35 acres 

0.64 acres 

0.23 acroi. 

,0.46 acne' 

0.50 acres 

651,sq. ft. 

3,780 sq. ft. 

).27 acres . 

1.R-5 

1-R4 

1-R-7 

14.8 

14W 

1;.R-13 

1-R-11 

1-8.12 

0. and P. Cranberry Co., Tno. 

Wile A. Swanson 

Owner Unknown 

Nils A. Swaneod 

C. and P. Cranberry Co., Eno. 

Trying 0. Deese et al 

Nathaniel Wing, Jr. and Elinor Wing 

Ocean Spray Cranherries, Inc. 
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?age SO. 

Parcel No. Supposed Owner Area 

171:044 A. D. Mekspeace Co. 225 sq. ft. 

A. D. ***peace Co. 0.32 sexes 

A. D. HAWN:ace Co. 0.62 scree 

1-Tk-1 Irving 0. Deese et al 

l-TA-2 Town of Warehaa 

1-TR-3 Irving O. Deese et el 

1-7R4 Town of Warehen 

C, and P. Cranbarry.Col. Ina. 

Irving O. Sews et al 

1-RT-1 Thomas t. Doherty 

The clamps of owners herein even, slthoug to be correct, are sash 

Only as Mattel* of opinion and belief. 

It is therefore ' 

Vote4That said new or existing way es described herein and as deseribed sad 

ShOwn on said plan, be and the sass ie hereby laid cut and taken charge of by the 

Commonwealth) that the Secretary to tbalablie Work* Ccemission be and hereby is 

instructed to filer, in the nffice of the Coat/ Commissioner of the County and in 

the office of the vown Clerk of the Toner in which said way is located, certified 

comes of said pl4n and  or a certificate, signed by at least a majority of the 

members of the Department Of Public Works, attesting that said Devartaent of Public 

Works his laid o,% and taken charge of said way in accords/lee with said plan, 

together with n oapy of this adjudication aid vote. 

• 



Tt is also 

Voted, That the Secretary to the Public Worka Commission be and hereby is in-. 

etructed to file, in the office of the CountyCommissioners'af the County and in ,  

the office of the Town Clerk of the Town in which sold way is looated,•oertified 

copies of seid,-1411 and of a Certificate, signed tor at least a majority of the 

• members of. the Department of Public Works, attesting that said reparLeent of rublIti-

Vorks has laid MA'soid neet'ons of Town way in accortitta with said plin. 

roted at Boston. this Thirteenth day ot.April, nineteen 'hundred tind sixty six 



I hereby, certify that at the date of this attestation 

hereto annexed Prancia W. Sargent , JcbodWUWecomm, Anthony 
Robert S. Foster Edward J. Hibbs 

C: Rogee/li,Sitii*XDMItilt4M5and Acnolduaxtowimbe were 

duly qualified As Commissioner and Associate Commissioners, 

respectively, of the Department of Public Works, and that to 

their acts and attestations, as such, full faith and credit 

are and ought to be given in and out of_Court, and, further, 

that their signatures to the annexed instrument are genuine. 

In testimony of. which I have hereunto affixed the 

Crest Seai of the Cosaaonwealth the date above written. 





   
Photographic Log 

     
Client Name: Longroad Energy Site Location: 0 Route 25, Wareham, MA Project No: 15225.01 
     
Photo No.: 1 Date: 3/17/21 

 

Interior of Project Site, looking north. 
Side slopes are vegetated and stable. 
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Client Name: Longroad Energy Site Location: 0 Route 25, Wareham, MA Project No: 15225.01 
  

 
   

Photo No.: 2 Date: 5/23/22 

 

Interior of Project Site, looking west. 
Side slopes are vegetated and stable. 



   
Photographic Log 

     
Client Name: Longroad Energy Site Location: 0 Route 25, Wareham, MA Project No: 15225.01 
  

 
   

Photo No.: 3 Date: 5/23/22 

 

Interior of Project Site, looking 
northwest. Side slopes are vegetated 
and stable. 
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Client Name: Longroad Energy Site Location: 0 Route 25, Wareham, MA Project No: 15225.01 
  

 
   

Photo No.: 4 Date: 5/23/22 

 

Interior of Project Site, looking 
northwest. Side slopes are vegetated 
and stable. 

 


